PO Bax 4815
47 Original Road, Unit B
Basalt, (O 81621
Phone: (570 927 4645
Faoe (970} 927 0196
Tomn@soprisnet

April 11, 2011

Suzanne Wolff

Pitkin County Community Development Department
130 South Galena Street

Aspen, CO 81611

RE: SITE PLAN REVIEW
PARCEL ID #2645-224-00-583

Dear Suzanne:

Please accept this letter as the Marvin A. Tillman’s Estate (“applicant's”) request to obtain Site Plan
approval for its property, located on Shield-O Road in the Snowmass Creek valley. According to the
Pitkin County Land Use Code (‘Code") any request for a Site Plan approval must provide a summary
letter explaining the request, background information on prior approvals and permits, and shall address
compliance with the Code Sections listed within the Pre-application Conference Summary
(ATTACHMENT 1).

SITE PLAN REQUEST

The applicant is requesting approval of a Site Plan for the property. As a part of the Site Plan, the
applicant is also requesting an exception to develop on slopes greater than 30% in the Activity
Envelope (Section 7-20-20(c)(3) Minor Slope Anomaly). To best address this additional request, this
application includes a discussion of the standards in Section 7-20-10, Site Preparation and Grading.
The development will consist of a single-family residence with no more than 4,000 square feet of living
space and is no higher than 20-feet above natural grade. In addition to the residence, a short driveway,
Individual Sewage Disposal System (ISDS), and small yard area are proposed for placement within the
Activity Envelope. A landscaping plan has also been developed to help screen and break-up the
buiiding mass.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The property is known as Lot 15 of the Shield-O-Terrace Tracts and was created in the 1960s (See
ATTACHMENTS 3 and 4). Itis about 1.08-acres in size and is located between Shield-O Road and
Snowmass Creek Road. The property consists of a relatively flat bench of land separated from
Snowmass Creek Road by a short but steep cut-bank coming off of the road. Vegetation on the
property is made up of primarily native grasses and woody plants, such as mountainous shrubs, sage
and scrub oak. No riparian vegetation is present on the property. Slopes on the property are all less
than 30% with the exception of the steep hillside adjacent to Snowmass Creek Road and a few small
areas near the center of the property and adjacent to Shield-O Road. The property is currently vacant
with no structures other than fencing along Snowmass Creek Road.

The property has received an Activity Envelope approval from Pitkin County (see ATTACHMENT 6).
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LAND USE CODE SECTIONS TO BE ADDRESSED

Aftached to this letter please find the following n';aterials, documents and information that comprise our
responses to the following Section of the Code:

Sec. 2-30-20(g): Site Plan Criteria for Approval

As evidenced by the contents of this letter and attachments, we feel that this application complies with
the Site Plan Criteria as set forth in Section 2-30-20(g):

ATTACHMENT 1:  Pre-Application Conference Summary Sheet.

ATTACHMENT 2:  Consent from the owner of the property for Newland Project
Resources, Inc. (NPRI) to represent them and to process the land
use application.

ATTACHMENT 3:  Disclosure and proof of ownership of the property complying with
Subsection 5-70-020(D) of the Land Use Code and List of Adjacent
Property and Mineral Rights Owners.

ATTACHMENT 4: A chain of title showing the original creation date of the property
that proves the lot is eligible for GMQS exemption under Section 6-
30-100 of the Code.

ATTACHMENT 5:  Parcel description, including legal description, and an 8-1/2"x 11”
vicinity map locating the subject property within Pitkin County.

ATTACHMENT 6.  Previous Land Use Approvals.

ATTACHMENT 7:  Executed Pitkin County Community Development Agreement for
Payment of Land Use Application Fees form.

ATTACHMENT 8:  Visual Impact Analysis of the residence in relationship to the site
and the County Road, inciuding computer simulations and a
Lighting Report showing conformance with Section 7-20-140 of the
Code. '

ATTACHMENT 9:  Individual Sewage Disposal System Design.

ATTACHMENT 10: Engineers Report on stability of topographic anomalies and
Utilities Assessment

ATTACHMENT 11: Engineers Report on compatibility of driveway with Pitkin County
Road Standards

ATTACHMENT 12: Water Engineers Assessment of ability to obtain a Well Permit.

ATTACHMENT 13: An Improvement Survey that shows the existing conditions on the
site, topography, access, zone district setbacks, physical features
and a slope analysis of the property.
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ATTACHMENT 14: Draft Site Plan Plat prepared in accordance with the requirements
of Subsections 7-10-50 of the Pitkin County Land Use Code and
Section 2.2.1 of the Pitkin County Land Use Application Manual.
Included are a Site Plan, building floor plans and elevations, a
drainage/stormwater management plan, and a landscape plan.

Section 7-10-50: Site Plan

The Site Plan as proposed (ATTACHMENT 14) will allow the activities and development to comply with
provisions of the Land Use Code and Comprehensive Plan by avoiding or mitigating the “constrained
areas” located on the property. As shown in ATTACHMENT 14, the development proposed is a two-
story, single family residence that conforms to the conditions of approval set out in the Activity
Envelope approval (see ATTACHMENT 6). These conditions include a limitation on floor area of 4,000
square feet and a restriction on the height of any structure to 20-feet above original grade. The
previously approved Activity Envelope is of adequate size for all of the allowed uses by right within a
designated activity envelope provided that develocpment is allowed to occur on the minor slope
anomalies as discussed below. Other than the residence, these uses include grading, yard and
landscape improvements, and utility-related improvements.

The property is zoned RS-30. This zone district has a conforming lot size of 30-acres. Setbacks for
this zone district are as follows:

Setback from Collector Streets (Snowmass Creek Road). 50-feet
Front Setback (from Shield-O-Terrace Road) 30-feet (20-feet with variance)
Side Setback 20-feet

Due to the fact that this property is a very small (1.08 acres), and therefore non-conforming lot within
the zone district, the setbacks create hardship when trying to place a structure on the site. As such, the
proposed Site Plan (ATTACHMENT 14) anticipates a variance from the front yard setback of 10-feet
(from 30-feet to 20-feet). This variance request would allow the proposed development to best comply
with Development Standards of the Land Use Code as described in this letter. A variance request is
being submitted to the Board of Adjustment concurrently with this land use application. -

It is acknowledged that upon approval of the Site Plan, any and all applicable local, state or federal
permits required to conduct development activities will be obtained prior to initiation of construction. It
is also acknowledged that all areas located outside of the already approved Activity Envelope will not
be disturbed and that construction fencing shall be placed around the perimeter of the Activity Envelope
prior to initiation of construction.

Section 7-20-10: Site Preparation and Grading
{a) Grading and Fill Placement

Grading and fill placement is anticipated on the site. The amount of excavation and fill is approximately
130 cubic yards, ali of which will be excavated and placed within the Activity Envelope. Any excess
excavation will be hauled off site to the county landfill. Included within ATTACHMENT 14 is a grading
plan for the site.

As a part of this land use application, we would also like to seek approval to development on two minor
slope anomalies located in or near the Activity Envelope. One is located near the center of the
buildable area and appears to be an overgrown mound and shallow pit, possibly placed during soils

i
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investigations some time ago. The other area is located along the side of Shield-O Road and was
obviously created by the construction and maintenance of the road. These areas fit the definition of a
minor slope anomaly and are applicable to the excepticn to prohibition of development on steep slopes
under Section 7-20-20(c)(3) of the Code:

(3) MINOR SLOFPE ANOMALY
Through the Site Plan process, exceptions for minor changes in slope-development may be
permmitted on lands that have a slope equal fo or in excess of thirty (30) percent when the
siope is due to the presence of a minor natural or minor man-made change in the gradient of
a continuous slope, provided that an engineer or geologist licensed in the State of Colorado
demonstrates that the slope's ground surface is not prone to instability or failure and that the

proposed development will not cause greater instability or increase the potential for siope
faiture.

Included as ATTACHMENT 10 is a letter from High Country Engineering insuring that the slope's
ground surface is not prone to instability and that the proposed development will not cause a greater
instability or potential for slope failure.

{b) Clearing, Grubbing, and Vegetation Removal

All clearing, grubbing and vegetation removal will occur within the approved Activity Envelope (See
ATTACHMENT 14).

(c) Tree Removal and Mitigation

There are no trees on the property that are six (6) inches or larger diameter at breast height.
Revegetation of the site will be accomplished under the attached landscape plan (ATTACHMENT 14)

and will comply with the Pitkin County Revegetation Guidelines.

(d) Protection of Natural Terrain

The applicant agrees to implement appropriate design and construction techniques to lessen and
mitigate the physical and visual damage to the site as follows:

(1)REVEGETATION
Revegetation efforts will utilize native or similar horticultural material, and will be completed
during the first planting season after construction; where vegetation is removed, it will be
replaced with vegetation that will reach similar density and height to that removed within two (2)
years following conclusion of construction.

(2) TOPSOIL
Topsoil will be removed and stored prior to any grading or excavating and will be replaced for
revegetation. '

(3) WEED PREVENTION

. The existing site is relatively weed-free. To prevent possible weed infestation, seed mix used in
revegetation efforts will be certified as weed-free and revegetation efforts will be put in place as
soon as possible after disturbance.
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(4) UTILITY INSTALLATION

Water will be obtained from a well to be located on the southwest side of the property. An
Individual Septic Disposal System has been designed (see ATTACHMENT 11) and will be
located to the north of the house.

Other utilities, such as electricity and communication lines, will be buried to the house within the
approved Activity Envelope. See Attachment 10 for location and alignment of these utility
connections.

(5) EROSION, SEDIMENTATION, AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

Disturbance of ground vegetation shall be limited to the areas within the Activity Envelope
where development will take place. Although topsoil will remain on site, excavated soils will if
necessary be trucked off-site to the landfill. The site plan shows that the cuts and fills required
for placement of the residence are at least 2:1 at final grade and can be easily revegetated.
Natural drainage patterns, which run down the site from Shield-O Road, will be maintained and
improved so that natural drainage runs around the house and driveway. Stormwater
management practices will be utilized when constructing the improvements on the property.
Please see ATTACHMENT 14 for a detailed drainage and storm water management plan.

With respect to grading, the grading plan (ATTACHMENT 14) conforms to the following standards:

= The original, natural grade within the Activity Envelope shall not be raised or lowered more than
four feet , provided that said natural grade can be changed up to seven-feet if retaining walls are
utilized,; .

» Grading for accessory building pads is not anticipated.

» Where grading, excavation or filling is required, slopes of 25% (4:1) will be placed where practicable
and these slopes will not exceed 50% (2:1). Slopes between 25% and 50% will conform to the
requirements of Section 7-20-20(e)(4)(c).

» Allcut, filled or graded slopes shall be recontoured to the natural, varied contour of the surrounding
terrain.

 If retaining walls are utilized, the guidelines and standards for retaining walls will be followed.

- Section 7-20-30: Water Courses and Drainage

No water courses, ditches or significant drainages are located on the property. The grading of the site
has been designed to provide positive drainage away from the residence and off of the driveway.
Grading for the improvements will provide adequate drainage for low points on the property. The
drainage plan (see ATTACHMENT 14) has been designed to account for the entire drainage basin and
accommodates runoff from the proposed development.

7-20-120: Scenic View Protection

The property abuts and is visible from Snowmass Creek Road (Subsection 7-20-120(b)}{(1)(a)) and is
therefore subject to the standards of 7-20-120(d) of the Land Use Code concerned with Scenic View
Protection Areas. included as ATTACHMENT 8 is a Visual Impact Analysis of the site including
computer-generated photo-simulations of the residence and the site as seen from Snowmass Creek
Road. The Activity Envelope complies with the Scenic View Protection Standards as follows:
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{1) The proposed development shall utilize exisling topography and natural vegetalion, such as ridges,
hills, and existing trees, to screen buildings to the maximum extent practicable when viewed from
those right-of-ways listed.

The small, 1-acre parcel is relatively flat with no abrupt ridges, hills or existing trees to help screen the
building. There is a cut bank along the property adjacent to Snowmass Creek Road that does provide
screening, especially when driving north past the property on Snowmass Creek Road.

(2) The proposed development shall avoid the location of structures within the Scenic View Protection
Areas, and shall avoid the location of structures within any Viewplane identified in the State
Highway 82 Corridor Master Plan and Down Valley Comprehensive Plan if possible. If location
outside the Scenic View Protection Area and defined Viewplanes is not practicable, then the
proposed development shall not be located on the highest ground or most visible portion of any site
as viewed from those right-of-ways listed.

Being a small parcel located adjacent to Snowmass Creek Road, there is no area on the property that
is excluded from the Scenic Protection Area. The proposed development has been located on the least
visible portion of the Activity Envelope as viewed from the County Road. The Variance Request for
encroachment of the building into the front yard setback aids to further remove the structure from view
from the road.

{3) The proposed development's height and bulk shall be designed to avoid, to the maximum extent
practicable, the visibility of buildings from those corridors listed in subsection (b) above. This may
include, but shalf not be limited to, breaking the mass of the building down info a senies of smalfer
forms, articufation of the building fagades to avoid a wall or row effect, and staggering rocflines to
avoid a long unbroken plane.

The building proposed has articulating facades and staggered rooflines to reduce the appearance of
the huilding as seen from Snowmass Creek Road.

(4) The proposed structure shall be placed so it does not project above a ridgeline such that a structure
silhouettes against the sky when viewed from those rights-of-ways listed, unless there are no
alternate building sites on the lot or parcel.

After carefully assessing the site, it is not possible to place a structure on the parcel that does not break
the ridgeline as seen from Snowmass Creek Road. Care has been taken in the design and placement
of the building to make sure that it projects above the ridgeline as little as possible. One of the main
benefits of seeking a variance from the front yard setback is to reduce the building projection above the
ridgeline by siting it away from Snowmass Creek Road.

(5) The proposed development shall be designed to complement the natural topography of the land
through the use of techniques such as earth-sheltered design, the use of natural matenials and
coloring, the use of low-reflectance materials, or clustering of structures on the least visible portions
of the site. When a building is proposed near a ridgeline, then its form (particularly its roof form)
shall replicate, parallel, or complement the natural form of the ridgeline so that it appears to be an
element of the natural ridgeline.

LI A i
The de,velo;'nment’.shall utilize natural materials and coloring and low-reflectance materials in its
construction.” The roof form does try to replicate the ridgeline in the background, but the property's
close proximity to Snowmass Creek Road makes it hard if not impossible for the roof to appear like an
element of that ridgtline.
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(6) The proposed development shall preserve natural vegetation and avoid development within
imigated meadows, to the maximum extent practicable.

Removal of the natural vegetation, other than grasses and groundcover on the site will be kept to a
minimum and only done where the building, driveway, septic field and yard area are located. The
property does not contain irrigated meadows.

(7} The proposed development shall install utilities in locations and through procedures that minimize
visual impacts fo the maximum extent practicable.

Utilities shall be buried to the residence to reduce visual clutter. See ATTACHMENT 10 for an
assessment of ulility locaticns in the area of the property.

(8) All satellite dishes in the proposed development shall be located to minimize visibility from those
rights-of-way listed in subsection (b), and shall use earth tone colors and/or screening to minimize
their visual impact.

Satellite dish, if needed, will be placed away from Snowmass Creek Road on the south-facing side of
the building.

(9) The proposed development shall not use earth moving and berms as the primary means of
compliance with these regulations, but earth moving may be utilized in conjunction with other
techniques to comply with standards in this section. Where earth moving techniques are necessary,
man-made forms should be undulating and natural in appearance.

No berms are proposed for the development. However, earthmoving will be a technique utilized to
comply with this section of the Land Use Code. The building will be set 3 to 5 feet below the existing
grade. This will reduce the visibility from Snowmass Creek Road and from Shield-O Road.

(10) In the Rural Areas only, development shall be located so that activities and development occur in
at least one of the locations specified in subsection 7-20-120(e) as they may apply lo the

particular property.
Please see the response to this section below.

(11) EARTH TONE MATERIALS. The exterior of all development, except development located and
designed in the form of a ranch compound, shalf be built or painted with indigenous earth tone
maternials or colors. The exterior of a ranch compound should be built or painted with indigenous
earth tone materials, or shall be painted or stained using local, traditional ranch colors, which shall
include shades of red, brown, or white. Paints or stains that simulate weathered bam wood also
shall be permitted.

The exterior of the residence shall utilize natural materials and coloring.

(12) ROOFS. All roofs shall have a non-reflactive color or composition. Reflective roof materials shall
not be used unless the materials are treated prior to installation to eliminate reflection, with the
exception of materials associated with solar or photovoltaic equipment.

The roof materials use shall not have a reflective color or composition.

" og
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(13) REVEGETATION OF DISTURBED AREAS. Lands disturbed by earth moving or berms should
be revegetated using native species that are already growing on or niear the site. Topsoil shall be
stockpiled and placed on disturbed areas. Irrigation shall be provided fo the revegetated areas if it
is necessary to ensure survival of planted native species.

All disturbed areas within the Activity Envelope shall be aggressively revegetated with native,
neighborhood species upon the completion of construction activities. Topsoil obtained from excavation
activities will be retained and reused on site to facilitate and promote revegetation efforts. All
revegetation shall be adequately irrigated with existing facilities.

(14) DRIVEWAYS AVOID DIVIDING MEADOWS AND PASTURES. To the maximum extent
practicable, roads and driveways shall be located to skirt the edge of and avoid dividing meadows
and pastures and to avoid major road cuts. Roads and driveways should take advantage of the
screening potential of natural fopography and existing vegetation. Existing roads and driveways
shall be used where practical. To enhance screening, a row of trees may be planted along the
roads or driveways. To the maximum extent practicable, roads and driveways located around the
edge of or in meadows shall be laid out with soft, curving edges and shall avoid straight line
corridors that are incongruous with the natural setting.

The driveway is very short and will not cross existing irrigated meadows or divide a meadow.
7-20-120(e): RURAL CHARACTER GUIDELINES FOR BUILDING LOCATION

In addition to complying with the standards of subsection (d} above development within the Activity
Envelope should be located so that activities and development occur in one or a combination of the
following locations as they may apply to the particular property: (1) at the edge of an open meadow or
pasture; (2) behind an existing stand of vegetation; (3) behind or built into a change in natural
topography, or (4) within a pasture or meadow, clustered in the form of a ranch compound, or adjacent
to or integrated into an existing ranch compound. Where guidelines reference distances from a road,
and more than one road borders the property, the guideline applies to the road carnying the greater
amount of traffic.

The guidelines for building the development into the natural topography (3) has been utilized in this
development proposal.

7-20-130: Landscape and Vegetation Protection

The purpose of this code section is to preserve existing vegetation on development sites to the
maximum extent consistent with the permitted development; to ensure that specific types of man made
improvements are screened from view in order to preserve the rural character of the County; and to
prevent the use of landscaping in ways that would compromise the rural character of the County. The
criteria are as follows:

(1) PROTECTION OF NATURAL VEGETATION
In order fo protect the rural character of Pitkin County, natural vegetation should be preserved to
the maximum extent practicable, and any instalfed landscaping shalil use the species plant materials
naturally occurring on the site or on neighboring properties (except for flower gardens).

The natural vegetation within the Activity Envelope consists primarily of field grasses with mountain
shrubs. Ail existing vegetation shall be preserved to the maximum extent possible, and new vegetation

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUEST -~ SPID # 2645-224-00-583 Page 8

000008



proposed for the development will be naturaity occurring, neighboring species. A conceptual landscape
plan is included as a part of ATTACHMENT 14.

{2) CONFORMANCE WITH WILDFIRE REGULATIONS
In the event the provisions of this Sec. 7-20-130 conflict with any provisions of Sec. 7-20-60, as
those requirements may be varied by a wildfire expert approved by the County, the provisions of
Sec. 7-20-60 shall govern.

All activities and improvements required for conformance with wildfire regulations will be followed.

(3) BERMS
Berms may be incorporated into any required landscaping, buffering, or screening area, provided
that the County determines, during the development approval process, that the proposed berms will
not cause drainage or erosion problems. No installed berm shall have a slope of greater than four-
to one (4:1), nor a height greater than four (4) feef above grade.

No berms are proposed for the development. However, if berms are considered or recommended as a
part of the approval process, they will conform to the above stated criteria.

(4L ANDSCAPE ENCLOSURES .
Landscaping shall not be used to mark or enclose the boundary of a parcel, or to privatize an
otherwise public viewplane. Use of indigenous shrubs or trees to enclose a portion of the property
. immediately surrounding a dwelling, bamn, and/or accessory buildings (as opposed to the entire
properly or a large area of the property) are permitted if made to resemble similar windbreaks
located near older properties in Rural Areas of the County.

No landscape enclosures are proposed for the development. However, vegetation is proposed along
the west side of the building adjacent to Shield-O Road to break up the massing of the building along
this side. A conceptual landscape plan is included as a part of ATTACHMENT 14,

(8) VISIBILITY CLEARANCE
All landscaping shall be installed and maintained so that it does not interfere with the ability of
drivers to see nearby lraffic at the intersection of any driveway with a public road, or at the
interseclion of two public roads.

Visibility clearances will not be impacted by the proposed landscaping improvements.

(6) UTILITY EASEMENTS
Whenever the provisions of this Sec. 7-20-130 would require the installation of trees or shrubs over
or on utility easements, where branches or roots might interfere with ulility lines or pipes, the
required location for such trees and shrubs shall be modified to require installation at the closest
location that would avoid potential conflicts with utilities and would enable the trees and shrubs to
serve the same landscaping purpose.

No utility easements encroach upon the proposed Activity Envelope.

(7) FINANCIAL SECURITY
The Community Development Department may require financial security in a form acceptable to the

Counly Attorney to ensure completion of installation of all required landscaping and/or successful
establishment of plants.
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Financial security shall be submitted if required during the development permit approval process.

(8) MAINTENANCE

All plants shall be maintained continually in a healthy condition in accordance with generally accepted
professional horticultural standards and practices. Within areas required fo be landscaped with installed
plant materials, plants that die or are unhealthy shall be replaced. Landscape areas shall remain free of
weeds, litter, junk, rubbish and other nuisances and obstructions.

Maintenance of planted vegetation is in the best interests of the applicant and will be conducted after
planting is complete.

Required Landscaping in Rural Areas:

(1) Landscaping is required for the following purposes: (i) to screen sateliite dishes and other
telecommunications equipment when located within five hundred (500) feet of adjacent public
roads and visible from such roads, and (ii) to screen parking areas and service areas when
viewed from adjacent public roads, (iii) where necessary to comply with the standards of Secs.
7-20-70, 7-20-80, or 7-20-120, and (iv) fo revegetate disturbed areas.

(2) Landscape treatments shall cluster shrubs and trees into groupings similar to those naturally
occurring on the site or neighboring sites, shall use indigenous species of shrubs and trees, and
shall not be installed in regularly spaced lines or rows, unfess more specific provisions of Secs.
7-20-70, 7-20-80, or 7-20-120 require a different treatment.

The above stated landscaping criteria for rural areas applicable to this development will be utilized

within the landscape plans for the property. A conceptual landscape plan is included as a part of
ATTACHMENT 14,

7-30: Roads, Driveways and Parking

The driveway has been designed to be in compliance with Pitkin County Road Standards and
Specffications and the Pitkin County Asset Management Plan. 3 parking spaces, one along the
driveway and two in the garage, have been provided. See ATTACHMENT 14 for the location of the
driveway and parking area on the site plan. ATTACHMENT 11 is an engineers report confirming the
compatibility of the driveway design with Pitkin County Road Standards.

7-60: Public Services and Utilities

Public utilities, including electricity and communication lines, shall be buried to the residence through
the defined Activity Envelope. ATTACHMENT 10 contains an assessment of existing utilities in the area
of the property. Water will be obtained from a private well to be located on the northwest side of the
property. According to State well permit regulations, this property can receive an Exempt Well Permit
for domestic water. Included as ATTACHMENT 12 is a letter from Resource Engineering confirming
that a well permit can be issued for this property. A well permit will be applied for prior to issuance of a
building permit for the property. ~

Sewage treatment and collection will take place on the site using an Individual Sewage Disposal
System (ISDS). This system has been designed for the site and the design has been included as
ATTACHMENT 9.
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SUMMARY

Based on the information submitted in this letter, we believe that the proposed Site Plan is in
compliance with all applicable standards of the Land Use Code and is consistent with the conditions of
approval and the representations made during the Activity Envelope approval for this property.

Thank you for considering this request. If you have any questions or requests for additional
+ information, please contact me at 927-4645 or tomn@sopris.net.

Sincerely,

Tom Newland,
Newland Project Resources, Inc.
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ATTACHMENT 1:

ATTACHMENT 2:

ATTACHMENT 3:

ATTACHMENT 4:

ATTACHMENT 5:

ATTACHMENT 6:

ATTACHMENT 7:

ATTACHMENT 8;

ATTACHMENT 9:

ATTACHMENT 10:

ATTACHMENT 11:

ATTACHMENT 12:

ATTACHMENT 13:

ATTACHMENT 14:

ATTACHMENTS

Pre-Application Conference Summary Sheet.

Consent from the owner of the property for Newland Project’
Resources, Inc. (NPRI) to represent them and to process the land
use application.

Disclosure and proof of ownership of the property complying with
Subsection 5-70-020(D) of the Land Use Code and List of Adjacent
Property and Mineral Rights Owners.

A chain of titie showing the original creation date of the property
that proves the lot is eligible for GMQS exemption under Section 6-
30-100 of the Code.

Parcel description, including legal description, and an 8-1/2"x 11”
vicinity map locating the subject property within Pitkin County.

Previous Land Use Approvais.

Executed Pitkin County Community Development Agreement for
Payment of Land Use Applicafion Fees form.

Visual Impact Analysis of the residence in relationship to the site
and the County Road, including computer simulations and a
Lighting Report showing conformance with Section 7-20-140 of the
Code

Individual Sewage Disposal System Design.

Engineers Report on stability of topographic anomalies and Utilities
Assessment.

Engineers Report on compatibility of driveway with Pitkin County
Road Standards.

Water Engineers Assessment of ability to obtain a Well Permit.

An Improvement Survey that shows the existing conditions on the
site, topography, access, zone district setbacks, physical features
and a slope analysis of the property.

Draft Site Plan Plat prepared in accordance with the requirements
of Subsections 7-10-50 of the Pitkin County Land Use Code and
Section 2.2.1 of the Pitkin County Land Use Application Manual.
Included are a Site Plan, building floor plans and elevations, a
drainage and Stormwater management plan, and a landscape
plan.
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ATTACHMENT 1:

Pre-Application Conference Summary

PITKIN COUNTY PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE SUMMARY

PLANNER: Suzanne Wolff DATE: 11/23/10
PHONE: (970) 920-5093 E-MAIL: suzannew(@co.pitkin.co.us
LOCATION: Shield O Road PID# 264522400583

ZONE/SIZE: RS-30/1.08 acres

OWNER: Estate of Marvin Tillman
REPRESENTATIVE: Tom Newland PHONE: 618-9922

EMAIL: tomn@sopris.net

Type of Application: Site Plan Review

Description of Project/Development: The Applicant is requesting Site Plan Review approval for a single
family residence. The Hearing Officer approved an Activity Envelope, pursuant to Determination No. 01-
2008. The neighbor's appeal of the Determination was denied by the BOCC, pursuant to Resolution No.
079-2008. The neighbor pursued the appeal to District Court, where the Court found in favor of the
Applicant.

Land Use Code Sections to be addressed in letter of request (application):
2-30-20(g): Site Plan Criteria for Approval

7-10-50: Site Plan

7-20-10: Site Preparation and Grading

7-20-30: Water Courses and Drainage

7-20-120: Scenic View Protection Areas
7-20-130: Landscaping and Vegetation Protection
7-30: Roads, Driveways and Parking

7-50: Public Services and Utilities

Review by: Community Development Director

Public Hearing: NO. However, notice is required via posting, mailing and publication. The
Applicant shall post a public notice sign on the property at least 15 days prior to the date specified for
the Administrative Decision pursuant to Sec. 2-20-100(a)(3) of the Land Use Code. In addition, the
Applicant shall mail notice (by certified mail} to all owners within 300’ of the property and mineral estate
owners with the return address of the Community Development Department (form of notice to be
obtained from the Community Development Department). The names and addresses shall be those on
the current tax records of Pitkin County, as they appear no more than 60 days prior to the date of the
public hearing. A property owner receiving the public notice shall have 2 weeks from the date the
notice was postmarked to submit comments or objections to the Community Development Department.
Staff will refer the application to the following agencies: Snowmass/Capitol Creek Caucus, Basalt
Fire, Shield O Terraces HOA, and Planning Engineer

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUEST - SPID # 2645-224-00-583 Page 13
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FEES: $2,263 (make check payable to “Pitkin County Treasurer”)

» $1,560 Planning Office flat fee (non-refundable; based on 5 hours of staff time. If staff review time
exceeds 6 hours, the Applicant will be charged for additional time above 5 hours at a rate of
$312/hour)

= $624 Planning Engineer

= $64 Public Notice Fee

» $25 Clerk Technology Fee

To apply, submit 1 copy of the following information, unless noted otherwise:

1. Summary letter explaining the request, providing background on prior approvals and permits, and

addressing compliance with the Code sections listed above.

24" by 36" Site Plan as designated in Section 2.1.12 of the Pitkin County Land Use Application

Manual;

3. Scenic View Protection and Lighting Exhibits as designated in Section 2.1.12 of the Application
Manual

4. Preliminary Drainage Study

5. Engineering report addressing road design, water supply, wastewater disposal and other utilities

and public services.

6

7

»

. Wildfire Hazard Analysis and Mitigation Report prepared by a wildfire expert
. Disclosure and proof of ownership of the property, consisting of a current certificate from a title
insurance company or attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Colorado, listing the names of all
owners of the property and all mortgagees, judgments, liens, easements, contracts and agreements
affecting use and development of the parcel and proof of the owner’s right to use the land for the
purposes identified in the development application.
8. Street address {if any) and parcel description, including legal description, and 8-1/2"x 11" vicinity map
locating the subject property within Pitkin County;
9. Consent from the owner of the property for the representative to process the application and represent
the owner;
10. List of all property owners within 300" and mineral estate owners (1 copy).
11. Total fee for review of the application;
12. Signed fee agreement (form attached);
13. Copy of this preapp form

NOTES:

» PLEASE SUBMIT ONE UNBOUND AND ONE-SIDED COPY OF YOUR COMPLETE APPLICATION.
THE PARCEL IDs SHOULD BE INCLUDED ON ALL DOCUMENTS INCLUDED IN YOUR
APPLICATION.

» ALL MAPS SHALL BE FOLDED.

» This pre-application conference summary is advisory in nature and not binding on the County. The
information provided in this summary is based on cument zoning standards and staff's
interpretations based upon representations of the applicant. Additional information may be required
upon a complete review of the application.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUEST - SPID # 2645-224-00-583 Page 14
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ATTACHMENT 2:

Consent from the Owner of the Property for Newland Project Resources, Inc. (NPRI) To Represent Them and To
Process the Land Use Application

ST T TR T KLFLAT PHAA WiGK R | [

Alzn Moere

Reprosentative for
The Extate of Narvin T
P.O; Rex 427
Polkpde, CO 81524

Tuly 10, 2007

M. Micimal Krasrosr, Flavaw
Commmalty Developwans Department
130 South Calona Skrest

Aspan, CO 91611

RE: PERMISSION TO REPRESENT
Denr Michanl;

Please courider this lsttet sa scshorization Sr Tom Newlnod of Newiand Projest
Rasouenis, Tuc. 1o sopevemt us in the of oue applisstios fir an Activity
Puvelops om our property located on Terrace Boad (Sinke Parcel TDF 2645-224-
00-583). Mr. Newind is havely authoriand 1o-act on oor behalf with 2eapect w all
metiwre suasmnbly pertaining to the abeementionsd sppliostion.

Shoull you have axy questioos, or if we can be of sy sssistarce, pleass do not hesitate
% comtact tae.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUEST - SPID # 2645-224-00-583 Pagde 15
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ATTACHMENT 3:

Disclosure and Proof of Ownership of the Property Complying With Subsection 5-70-020(D) of the Land Use Code
and List of Adjacent Property and Mineral Rights Owners

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUEST - SPID # 2645.224-00-583 Page 16
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TITLE INSURANCE COMMITMENT
BY

-stewart

title guararty company

Order Number: 46189

We agree to issue policy to you according to the terms of the Commitment. When we show the policy
amount and your name as the proposed insured in Schedule A, this Commitment becomes effective as of
the Commitment Date shown in Schedule A. '

If the Requirements shown in this Commitment have not been met within six months after the
Commitment Date, our obligation under this Commitment will end. Also, our obligation under this
Commitment will end when the Policy is issued and then our obligation to you will be under the Policy.

1. Our obligation under this Commitment is limited by the following:
The Provisions in Schedule A.

The Requirements in Schedule B-1.
The Exceptions in Schedule B-IL
The Conditions on Page 2.

This Commitment is not valid without SCHEDULE A and Sections I and II of SCHEDULE B.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Stewart Title Guaranty Company has caused its corporate name and seal to
be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers on the date shown in Schedule A.

Countersigned:

Stewast Title of Colorado Inc. - Aspen Division
620 East Hopkins Avenue

Aspen, CO 81611

(970) 925-3577

Order Number: 46189
Page 1 of 2 Commitment - 235 W/O Disclosure




CONDITIONS
DEFINITIONS

(a) “Mortgage” means mortgage, deed of trust or other security instrtument. (b) “Public Records”
means title records that five constructive notice of matters affecting your title — according to the
state statutes where your land is located.

LATER DEFECTS

The Exceptions in Schedule B - Section II may be amended to show any defects, liens or
encumbrances that appear for the first time in the public records or are created or attached between
the Commitment Date and the date on which all of the Requirements (a) and (c) of Schedule B —
Section I are met. We shall have no liability to you because of this amendment.

EXISTING DEFECTS

If any defects, liens or encumbrances existing at Commitment Date are not shown in Schedule B, we
may amend Schedule B to shown them. If we do amend Schedule B to show these defects, liens or
encumbrances, we shall be liable to you according to Paragraph 4 below unless you knew of this
information and did not tell us about it in writing.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Our only obligation is to issue to you the policy referred to in this Commitment when you have met
its Requirements. If we have any liability to you for any loss you incur because of an error in this
Commitment, our liability will be limited to your actual loss caused by your relying on this
Commitment when you acted in good faith to:

Comply with the Requirements shown in Schedule B — Section L
or
Eliminate with our written consent any Exceptions shown in Schedule B — Section I

We shall not be liable for more than the Policy Amount shown in Schedule A of this Commitment
and our liability is subject to the terms of the Policy form to be issued to you.

CLAIMS MUST BE BASED ON THIS COMMITMENT

Any claim whether or not based on negligence, which you may have against us concerning the title
to the land must be based on this Commitment

Order Number: 46189
Paﬁc 2 of 2 Commitment — 235 W/() Disclosure
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COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
SCHEDULE A

Effective Date: June 8, 2007 at 7:30 a.m.
. 1. Policy or Policies To Be Issued:

(X)) ALTA (1992) Owner's Policy
( X) Standard ( ) Extended

2. Proposed Insured: To Be Determined

( ) ALTA 1992 Loan Policy
( ) Standard ( ) Extended

Order Number: 46189

Amount:
Premium:

Amount;

Premium:

3. The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this Commitment and covered herein is:

Fee Simple

4. Title to the estate or interest in said land is at the effective date hereof vested in:

Marvin A. Tillman

5. The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows.

See “Exhibit A” attached hereto

Title Examiner: Chuck Dorn ' E-mail:
Escrow Officer: E-mail:
Statement of Charges:

Policy premiums shown above, and
any charges shown below are due and
payable before a policy can be issued.

Standard Rate .
Tax Certificate $20.00
Form 110.1 (Owners) $ 150.00

.000019
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.: 46189

A tract of land situated in Lot 3, Section 22, Township 9 South, Range 86 West of the Sixth
Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point being 233.67 feet N. 89°09 East 107.88 feet North, and 89.45 feet West
from the South Quarter Comner of Section 22, Township 9 South, Range 86 West of the 6™
Principal Meridian;
thence East along the North Boundary of the McKenzie Patent 219.85 feet to the center of the
Snowmass Road;

. thence North 28°19° East 414.65 feet along the center line of the Snowmass Road,;

“thence North 59°58" West 45.08 feet;
thence South 35°01° West 161.84 feet;
thence South 47°17° West 363.60 feet;
thence South 64°17° West 19.38 feet to the Point of Beginning.

County of Pitkin, State of Colorado
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SCHEDULE B - Section 1

REQUIREMENTS

Order Number: 46189

The following are the requirements to be complied with:

Item (a) Payment to or for the account of the grantors or mortgagors of the full
consideration for the estate or interest to be insured.

Item (b) Proper instrument(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured must be executed
and duly filed for record, to wit:

1. Certificate from the Homeowners Association evidencing the fact that all expenses have been
paid pursuant to the Protective Covenants.

2. Improvement Survey of the subject property, completed in the last six months approved by
Stewart Title of Aspen, Inc., this survey is to be retained in the files of Stewart Title of
Aspen, Inc. and Stewart Title of Aspen, Inc. reserves the right to add further requirements
. and/or exceptions to this commitment upon receipt of said survey.

3. A. Certificate of non-foreign status, duly executed by the seller(s), pursuant to Section 1445
of the Internal Revenue Code AND

B. Satisfactory evidence of the seller(s) Colorado residency (or incorporation) pursuant to
Colorado House Bill 92-1270.

NOTE: Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code requires withholding of tax from sales
proceeds if the transferor (seller) is a foreign person or entity. Colorado House Bill 92-1270
may require withholding of tax from sales proceeds if the seller(s) is not a Colorado resident.
Detailed information and Forms are available from Stewart Title.

4. Deed from Vested Owner, vesting fee simple title in Purchaser(s).

5. Indemnity and Affidavit as to Debts, Liens and Leases, duly executed by the Seller and
. Buyer(s) and approved by Stewart title of Aspen, Inc.
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SCHEDULE B - Section 2

EXCEPTIONS
Order Number: 46189
The policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following unless the same
are disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company:
1. Rights or claims of parties in possession, not shown by the public records.
2. Easements, or claims of easements, not shown by the public records.
3. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, and any facts
which a correct survey and inspection of the premises would disclose and which are not

shown by the public records.

4. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter furnished,
imposed by law and not shown by the public records.

5. Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents, or an act authorizing the
issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to water.

6. Any and all unpaid taxes and assessments and any unredeemed tax sales.

The effect of inclusions in any general or specific water conservancy, fire protection, soil
conservation or other district or inclusion in any water service or street improvement area.

7. Right of the proprietor of a vein or lode to extract and remove his ore therefrom, should the
same be found to penetrate or intersect the premises hereby granted, as reserved in United
States Patent recorded January 11, 1904 in Book 55 at Page 509.

8. Right of way for ditches or canals constructed by the authority of the United States, as
reserved in United States Patent recorded March 23, 1911 in Book 55 at Page 187.

9. One-half of all of the oil, gas and other hydrocarbon minerals contained in said land as set
forth in instrument recorded October 2, 1951 in Book 176 at Page 603.

10. One-half of all oil, gas and other minerals as reserved by J. Burton Tuttle in Deed to Jan R.
Christensen as set forth in instrument recorded June 1, 1967 in Book 227 at Page 226 as
Reception No. 127531.

11, Easements, rights of way for access and utility purposes as reserved in Deed from Snowmass
Development Company recorded October 13, 1966 in Book 223 at Page 261 as Reception
No. 125604.
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12. All mineral rights as reserved in Deed from Snowmass Development Company recorded
October 13, 1966 in Book 228 at Page 580 as Reception No. 125604.

13. Assessments of pro-rata lot share of maintenance of domestic water system to supply water to
all lots of Shield-O-Terrace as set forth in Deed recorded April 26, 1976 in Book 311 at Page
209.

14, Right of way for Shield-O-Mesa and Shield-O-Terrace Roads.

15. Terms, conditions, obligations and provisions of Protective Covenants of Shield-O-Terrace as
set forth in instrument recorded June 24, 1968 in Book 235 at Page 137 as Reception No.
131535, and, Amended and Restated Declaration of Protective Covenants and Restrictions
Jor the Shield-O-Terrace as set forth in instrument recorded May 27, 2003, as Reception No.
483213.

16. Terms, conditions, obligations and provisions of Shield O Terraces Homeownets Association
Rules For Use and Maintenance for Shield O Road recorded May 29 1992 in Book 678 at
Page 994 as Reception No. 345172, AND, Shield-O-Terraces Homeowners’ Association,
Association Rules, September 27, 2006, as set forth in instrument recorded November 3,
2006, as Reception No. 530672.

17. Terms, conditions, obligations and provisions of An Emergency Resolution of the Board of
County Commissioners of Pitkin County, Colorado, Establishing a Moratorium on Issuance
of Building Permits for Development on Real Property Accessed by the Shield-O-Terrace and
the Shield-O-Mesa Roads and Modifying Road Standards for Shield-O-Terrace and Shield-
0O-Mesa Roads, Resolution No. 96-145 as set forth in instrument recorded January 31, 1997
as Reception No. 401412; AND, an Ordinance of the Board of County Commissioners of
Pitkin County Colorado, Ordinance # 96-19 , Establishing a Moratorium on Issuance of
Building Permits for Development on Real Property Accessed by the Shield-O-Terrace and
the Shield-O-Mesa Roads and Modifying Road Standards for Shield-O-Terrace and Shield-
0-Mesa Roads, recorded December 10, 1997 as Reception No. 411495 AND an Ordinance
of the Board of County Commissioners of Pitkin County Colorado, Ordinance # 97-33,
Repealing Ordinance 96-19, IN PART, by Lifting the Moratorium on Issuance of Building
Permits for Development of Real Property Accessed by the Mesa Road; and Authorizing
Pitkin County to Join the Shield-O-Mesa Road Improvement and Maintenance Association
recorded September 8, 1997 as Reception No. 408165.

18. Terms, conditions, obligations and provisions of Declaration of Protective Covenants for the
Shield-O-Mesa Road Improvement and Maintenance Association as set forth in instrument
recorded July 22, 1997 as Reception No. 406544.

NOTE: Colorado Division of Insurance Regulations 3-5-1, Paragraph C of Article VII
requires that Every title entity shall be responsible for all matters which appear of record
prior to the time of recording whenever the title entity conducts the closing and is responsible
for recording or filing of legal documents resulting from the transaction which was closed.

Provided that Stewart Title of Aspen, Inc. conducts the closing of the insured transaction and
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is responsible for recording the legal documents from the transaction, exception number 5
will not appear on the Owner's Title Policy and the Lender’s Policy when issued.

NOTE: Policies issued hereunder will be subject to the terms, conditions, and exclusions set
forth in the ALTA 1992 Policy form. Copies of the 1992 form Policy Jacket, setting forth
said terms, conditions and exclusions, will be made available upon request.

A

-----



DISCLOSURES

Pursuant to C.R.S. 10-11-122, notice is hereby given that:

A. The subject real property may be located in a Special Taxing District;

B. A Certificate of Taxes due listing each taxing jurisdiction shall be obtained form the County Treasurer or the County
Treasurer's authorized agent;

*C. Information regarding Special Districts and the boundaries of such districts may be obtained from the Board of
County Commissioners, the County Clerk and Recorder, or the County Assessor.

‘Note: Colorado Division of Insurance Regulations 3-5-1, Paragraph C of Article VII requires that Every title entity
shall be responsible for all matters which appear of record prior to the time of recording whenever the title entity
conducts the closing and is responsible for recording or filing of legal documents resulting from the transaction
which was closed. Provided that Stewart Title of Colorado Inc. - Aspen Division conducts the closing of the
insured transaction and is responsible for recording the legal documents from the transaction, exception number 5
will not appear on the Owner's Title Policy and the Lender's Title Policy when issued.

Note: Affirmative Mechanic's Lien Protection for the Owner may be available (typically by deletion of Exception No. 4
of Schedule B, Section 2 of the Commitment form the Owner's Policy to be issued) upon compliance with the
following conditions:

A.

The land described in Schedule A of this commitment must be a single family residence, which includes a
condominium or townhouse unit.

No labor or materials have been furnished by mechanics or materiaimen for purposes of construction on the
land described in Schedule A of this Commitment within the past 6 months.

The Company must receive an appropriate affidavit indemnifying the Company against unfiled mechanic’s
and materialmen's liens,

The Company must receive payment of the appropriate premium.,

If there has been construction, improvements or major repairs undertaken on the property to be purchased,
within six months prior to the Date of Commitment, the requirements to obtain coverage for unrecorded
liens will include: disclosure of certain construction information; financial information as to the seller, the
builder and/or the contractor; payment of the appropriate premium; fully executed Indemnity agreements
satisfactory to the company; and, any additional requirements as may be necessary after an examination of
the aforesaid information by the Company.

‘No coverage will be given under any circumstances for labor or material for which the insured has contracted for or
agreed to pay.

NOTHING HEREIN CONTAINED WILL BE DEEMED TO OBLIGATE THE COMPANY TO PROVDE ANY
OF THE COVERAGES REFERRED TO HEREIN UNLESS THE ABOVE CONDITIONS ARE FULLY
SATISFIED.

File Number: 46189
Stewart Title of Colorado Inc. - Aspen Division

Disclosures
Page 1 of 1
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EXHIBIT 2
Stewart Title of Colorado Inc. - Aspen Division.

PRIVACY POLICY NOTICE

PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE

Title V of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA) generally prohibits any financial institution, directly
or through its affiliates, from sharing nonpublic personal information about you with a nonaffiliated
third party unless the institution provides you with a notice of its privacy policies and practices, such
as the type of information that it collects about you and the categories of persons or entities to whom
it may be disclosed. In compliance with the GLBA, we are providing you with this document, which
notifies you of the privacy policies and practices of Stewart Title of Colorado Inc. - Aspen
Division. '

We may collect nonpublic personal information about you from the following sources:

Information we receive from you, such as on applications or other forms.

Information about your transactions we secure from our files, or from our affiliates or others,
Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency.

Information that we receive from others involved in your transaction, such as the real estate
agent or lender.

Unless it is specifically stated otherwise in an amended Privacy Policy Notice, no additional
nonpublic personal information will be collected about you.

We may disclose any of the above information that we collect about our customers or former
customers to our affiliates or to nonaffiliated third parties as permitted by law.

We also may disclose this information about our customers or former customers to the following
types of nonaffiliated companies that perform marketing services on our behalf or with whom we have
Jjoint marketing agreements:

Financial service providers such as companies engaged in banking, consumer finance,
securities and insurance.
Non-financial companies such as envelope stuffers and other fulfiliment service providers.

WE DO NOT DISCLOSE ANY NONPUBLIC PERSONAL INFORMATION ABOUT YOU WITH
ANYONE FOR ANY PURPOSE THAT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY LAW,

We restrict access to nonpublic personal information about you to those employees who need to know
that information in order to provide products or services to you. We maintain physical, electronic,
and procedural safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal
information.

File Nomber: 46189

Stewars Titde of Colorado Inc. - Aspen Division
Privacy Policy Notice
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EXHIBIT 1
Stewart Title Guaranty Company

PRIVACY POLICY NOTICE

PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE

Title V of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA) generally prohibits any financial institution, directly
or through its affiliates, from sharing nonpublic personal information about you with a nonaffiliated
third party unless the institution provides you with a notice of its privacy policies and practices, such
as the type of information that it collects about you and the categories of persons or entities to whom
it may be disclosed. In compliance with the GLBA, we are providing you with this document, which
notifies you of the privacy policies and practices of Stewart Title Guaranty Company.

We may collect nonpublic personal information about you from the following sources:

Information we receive from you, such as on applications or other forms.

Information about your transactions we secure from our files, or from our affiliates or others.
Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency.

Information that we receive from others involved in your transaction, such as the real estate
agent or lender.

Unless it is specifically stated otherwise in an amended Privacy Policy Notice, no additional
nonpublic persenal information will be collected about you.

We may disclose any of the above information that we collect about our customers or former
customers to our affiliates or to nonaffiliated third parties as permitted by law.

We also may disclose this information about our customers or former customers to the following
types of nonaffiliated companies that perform marketing services on our behalf or with whom we have
joint marketing agreements:

Financial service providers such as companies engaged in banking, consumer finance,
securities and insurance.

Non-financial companies such as envelope stuffers and other fulfillment service providers.

WE DO NOT DISCLOSE ANY NONPUBLIC PERSONAL INFORMATION ABOUT YOU WITH
ANYONE FOR ANY PURPOSE THAT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY LAW.

We restrict access to nonpublic personal information about you to those employees who need to know
that information in order to provide products or services to you. We maintain physical, electronic,
and procedural safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal
information.

File Number: 46189

Stewat Title of Colorado Inc. - Aspen Division
Privacy Policy Notice

Page 1 of 1
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ATTACHMENT 4:

A Chain of Title Showing the Original Creation Date of the Property That Proves the Lot Is Eligible For GMQS
Exemption under Section 6-30-100 of the Code

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUEST - SPID # 2645-224-00-583 Page 17
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TR TN b L) . . Roaring Fork Division
= h@*i!:’\uv ‘f:" Sk 8 - B g 1000 Dolores Way, Suite A
e = 2ol e Carbondale, CO 81623
title of colorado 970-704-1000

970-704-0205 fax
July 13, 2007

To Whom It May Concern:

RE: Lot 15, Shield-O-Terrace, Account # R00%9078 Parcel # 264522400583

“A tract of land situated in Lot 3, Section 22, Township 9 South, Range 86 West of the
Sixth Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point being 233.67 feet N. 89°09 East 107.88 feet North, and 89.45 feet
West from the South Quarter Corner of Section 22, Township 9 South, Range 86 West of
the 6™ Principal Meridian;

thence East along the North Boundary of the McKenzie Patent 219.85 feet to the center
of the Snowmass Road;

thence North 28°19” East 414.65 feet along the center line of the Snowmass Road;

thence North 59°58” West 45.08 feet;

thence South 35°01” West 161.84 feet;

thence South 47°17° West 363 .60 feet;

thence South 64°17° West 19.38 feet to the Point of Beginning.

County of Pitkin, State of Colorado”
TITLE CHAIN:

Reception # 124101 Book 220 Page 190 4/27/66
W/D Burton Tuttle > Jan Christensen

Reception # 124102 Book 220 Page 193 4/27/66
W/D JanR. Christensen > Snowmass Development Company

Reception # 128975 Book 230 Page 266 11/2/67
W/D  Snowmass Development Company > Jan R. Christensen

Reception # 128976 Book 230 Page 267 11/2/67
W/D JanR. Christensen > Richard Anderson and Shirley Anderson

NOTE: No Conveyance out from Anderson’s > Christensen

Reception # 218602 Book 377 Page 317 10/9/79
W/D Jan R Christensen > Thomas C. Scrima

Reception # 223608 Book 388 Page 107 4/24/80
W/D  Thomas C. Scrima > Paul Ling Tai (1/4 interest)

Friday, July 13, 2007 Page 1 of 2.



Reception # 225620 Book 392 Page 341 7/28/80

W/D Thomas C. Scrima > Timothy R. Olson(1/12) and Gregory M. Olson(1/12)
and Richard G. St. Marie(1/12) (Individed? 1/12 Interest =
3/12 = V4 Interest Total)

Reception # 230575 Book 403 Page 593 2/2/81
W/D Paul Tai (1/4 Interest) > Thomas C. Scrima (1/2 Interest + % Interest = % Interest)

Reception # 233652 Book 410 Page 201 6/19/81
W/D Thomas C. Scrima (3/4 Interest) > Gregory M. Olson ( 1/12 Interest + 9/12
=10/12Interest)

Reception # 235125 Book 413 Page 95 8/26/81
W/D Roger L. Hunter (? Interest) > Gregory M. Olson (10/12Interest }
(? Wild Deed, no record of conveyance to Roger L. Hunter)

Reception # 235671 Book 414 Page 334 9/16/81
W/D Gregory M. Olson (10/12 Interest ) > Peace of Aspen, a partnership

Reception # 238053 Book 419 Page 219 12/30/81
W/D  Gary St. Marie (1/12Interest) > Peace of Aspen, a partnership (10/12 Interest)

Reception # 238512  Book 420 Page 143 1/21/82
W/D Timothy R. Olson (1/12Interest) > Peace of Aspen, a partnership (11/12 Interest)

Reception # 490579  10/31/2003
Treasure’s Deed (Sales Tax Certificate 77-1995) > Marvin A. Tillman

Reception # 525055 6/8/06

Decree Quieting Title- Marvin A. Tillman vs. Shield O Terrace Homeovwners
Association, Gregory m. Olson,_Timothy R. Qlson, Peace of Aspen, et al,
CaseNo 06 CV 10.

Note; Metes and Bounds description for Lot 15 has remained the same from the original
conveyance on 4/27/66, through the Decree Quieting Title action on 6/8/06. W/D’s
Attached)

Sincerely,
S M/

David G. Faulkner
Title Officer
Stewart Title-Roaring Fork Division

Friday, July 13, 2007 Page 2 of 2.
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Pitkin County Assessor/Treasurer

Parcel Detail Information

Assessor/Treasurer Property Search | Assessor Subset Query | Assessor Sales Search
Clerk & Recorder Reception Search

Basic Building Characteristics | Tax Information

Parce] Detail | Value Detail | Sales Detail | Residential/Commercial Improvement Detail
Land Detail | Photographs

“ Tax Area || Account Number Parcel Number | Mill Levy l

. L o4 R009078 | 264522400583 || 63347 |
Owner Name and Address
[TILLMAN MARVINA
13864 G RD
[PALISADE, CO 81626 -
Legal Description

S ———————

SUB:SHIELD-O-TERRACES LOT:15
SECT,TWN,RNG:22-9-86 DESC: LAND IN
LOT 3 SEC 22-9-86 DESC BY M/ B BK 1
410 PG 201 BK 413 PG 95 BK 414 PG
[ 334 BK 420 PG 143

Location
Physical Address: [SNOWMASS
Subdivision: |[SHIELD-O-TERRACES
Land Acres: ||1.08 B ~ J
Land Sq Ft: {0 '
Section Township Range I
22 i Bk A 86 ]

Property Tax Valuation Information

http //www pitkinassessor. org/assessor/parcel asp? AccountNumber=9078 6/20/2007
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Eb‘s Mh, Aaca Ll L0tk dayof Jauuvary in the year ir our Lovd
ons thousand uine hundred and s ixt;-six . betwesn
BURTON TUTTIE

~* the County of  Pitkia and State of Colorado, of the frst part,

and JAN CHRISTENSEN

of the Countyof  Pitkin » and State of Colorado, of the second part:
Witmepseth, That the suid party of tha first part, for and in considerati  of the Jum of

Ten Dollars and other good and valuable considerationg-«--- et m DRLLARE,
to the said party of the first part in hand paid by the said party of the nerond part, the receipt
wumwm.unngwmmm- granted, bargained, sold and ecomvayed, snd by

i.'.-emt:ch; grant, bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto the eaid party of the second
part, bis heirs and assigns foraver, all the following described lots  or parcel-  of Jand,

situnte, an{nd being in the County of  Pitkin , #nd State of Colorado, fu-wil:
F“ - A part of Lot Jﬁ.&f Shield~) Terraces describad a9 follows:

ginning at a point being 233,67 ft. N. 89°09' E. 107.88 £t. North, and £9,45 irt.
West from the South Quarter former Sec, 22, T, 2 3., R, 86 W. 6th £,M,, thence Last
along the North boundary of the McKenzie Patent2l9,85 ft, to the center of the
Snowmass Road, thence R, 28°1%' E. 414,63 ft, along the ceater line o the Snowmess
Road, thenca W. “N"SL° W. 45,08 Ft., thence 3. 35%01' W, 161.84 £t., theace 5. 47°17'
363.60 ft,. thence 5. 64°L7" W. 19.78 “* to the pulnt of bewinning, enrrsiving 1,008
ACTes, moT2 ol less. —

B Y

-

T IR T SRR TRY T BT

PARCEL MO, 2 - Lot 16 of Shield-0 Yerraces described ns follows:
Beginning at a point 669.02 ft. N. 19°00' E, from the South quarter corne: ¢ §ec., %
T.9§., R, 96W., 6th P.M,, chence N. 17°41' E. 242.66 ft,, thence &, 78*I5' E. !
214,72 fr,, thence N. 34°53°' E. 103.56 ft., thenca ¥. 12°40' B. 122.90 ft., inence S.
77*06' E. 155,16 ft., chence 5. 64°37' E. 115,00 ft., chence §. 35°00° W. 300,00 ft., |
theace 5. 53°48"' W. 465.72 ft. to the point of beg:iuaing, comiaint g 2.710 acree, moreo -
or less.

PARCEL ¥0Q. !} - Lot 174 of Shield-0 Tcrraces described as follows:
Baginning at a point being 1398.14 ft. M. 22°00' E. from the South guarcer corner ot
Sec. 22, Y. 9 5., R. B6 W,., 6th P M,, thence N. 42°14' W, 184.47 Ffr. .wnee S. 80 i
00’ W, 350,0C fr,, thence N. 47°35' W. 100.00 ft,, theace N. 73°02' E. 295.44 fr., i
thence K. 85°03' E. i9b.UL Fe,, thence S. 54°36' E. 161.21 ft., thence 5. 03 46" W. xl
209,07 ft., tience 3. 85°06' W. 37.69 ft. te the point of beginning, contalcing 2,073 |
acres, more or lees. 4
4
PARTLL NO. & - Lot 17B of Shield-C Ter.aces described ag followe: i
Baginning at & point being 1396.14 f£t. N. 22°00' &, from the South quarter corner of |
Bec. 22, T. 8 S_, R. &b W,, 6th P,M., thenca N, AZ° ' Y. 184147 fr., theunce §. 90° 'h
00* W. 350.00 ft., thence &, 4%°35' E. Jil.34 fr,, themeo &. U0°53° E. 190,30 fr.. !
thence &. 26°16" E, 78.17 Fr., thence &, 77°42' . L0B.59 ft,, thence ¥. %3732' i, :
147.71 £r., thence 5. iU°20' E. 253.31 #,, Lhence ¥. %E°15' B. 18,67 ft., ihevis N
N, 34°53' E. 103,56 {t., thence N. 12%40' k. 183.43 ft. to the poink of Gesinaing, E
containing 2,261 acrer morr or lews.

am s mams T

PARCEL NO, 5 - Lot 23 of Shleld-0 Terrar.s described as follow::

Beginniug at a poinc being 833,27 ft. §. 33736' E. from the MW coraer Szc. &7, T. 9 5.,
R. 86 W., 6th P,M., thence N, 77°03' E. 281.80 ft. to & point In ihe Eln Lreek Jifen.
thence §. 03°33' ¥ 169.89 fr. up the Lik Creek Ditch, thence S. 03°G0° ¢. 40,77 fr,.
up the Elk Cresk Biteh, Cheace 5. 22°30' W. 1,».18 ft. to the South line cf Lo. 1%,
Sec. 27, thence 5. 90°00' V. along the Sowrh ‘ine of Let ., [ v. ¥7, 266.00 fr |
chence N, Y1°26° E_ 299 u0 fr. re the po'r . or oepinping  fiabdieine 2,083 scres,

more or i

PARGEL $0, 6 - san -osement and right of wey to be usad ss & mosnw of ingress and egress
to Shield-0 Terraces describad as Followa:
Bezinning at s yolat on the Snowsass Road being 879.79 [t, W, 57"13' E. {rum the South
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N.
5.
EN
5.
5,
N.
]

.
K.
N.
N.
N.

39°58"
35017
47 11
64278
47°07!
33%30'
22%14}
is"01
27*36'
i7%1"
3g*1s!
3453

W.
W.
%.
L
W,
E.
E

E,
E.
E.
E.
.

45,08
161, A%
ary,
277,13
394,61
320,00

. 126,94

287.~2
264,86
242 .66
214,72
103.36

4 quarter. coroer of Sec, 22, T. 9 %., R. EGH:?&; .M, and b;{ng_SO
of the following described line:

Ee.
ft.
ft.
| { -
ft,
tt.
ft,
fe,
fe.
fe.
e,
ft.

“feat

?

e a2

on both--a“i.dn

Tk

. N; 12%49' B, 183.43
tha-5. ith quart~r cornsr, Sec. 22,
The first party excepts and raserves from this « ‘veyance an undivided one-half inteces
in and to all ofl, gas snd other hydrocarbon: and assci!sted subsiances ani all other
wineruls of wvecy kind asd chacacter fw, on or under the sbove described real property
whicn first parcy owns, together wioh ih=~ richt .. .agresss and egress for the purpose
of exploring, mining or dviliiag ar’ rew.ving the sane upon payment of surface damages.

ft, Tr a point 108,14 £t, N. 22°00' E. from

AL -

' mmmmmmwmmmmmwwmwm
mm,mmmmmM-mmmmmmm.mm
profits thersoi; and all the estats, right, title, muasr ~aim and demand whatsoever of the said part y
dhﬂmmmmhwornuity.of,inlnu;tothembunhedmha.w‘lthﬂ:ehu«ﬂwncntf
and appurtenances.

To Have and to Hold The said premises above bargained and descvibed, with the appurtenances, unte
the sald pert v of Lhe second part, heirs and assigns forever. And the
said

hig

party  of the first part, for
do es soveneat, grant, bargain and agres to and with the asid perty
beirs and ssaigns, that at the time of tha enxealing and delivery of thess preseuts
seizsd of the premises sbove conveyed, as of good, sure, perfect, absoluts and indefeasible astate o
Inkaeitance, In law, in feo simple, and ha s good right, fuli power snd iawful authority to grant, bargein,
soll and convey the swne, in manner and form aforessid, and that the sume sre fres and 22:.- "t -4
. former aud other grants, bargaing, sales, Liens, taxes, wssesumnents and fnoumbrances of whitever kind

himsalf and his hei) , azrcutors and administrators,

of the second part,

his

he is well

H or Lature BOever; excaepl reservations in United States patents or in

« T2 lous conveyances, cosemnnta anl rights af oy willic o rlvete nature, and
the first party <ues not varrsnt “itie #6 thot oo tiouw of Lhe r. ceg-ut amd right of way
dusctibed above uider Parcel Mo. o, which is silucted in Lot 2 of Section 27, Township

¥ South, Range Y6 Hest uf cthe Sixth Princ (pal Meridian,
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s34 the above bargained premises m tha ceifst A panceadle possession of the sald pun y
of the seccnd part, his ~heirs and assigns, against all and every persen o parsons lawfully

' elaiming or to claim the whole or any part thereof, the a:id part ¥ of the first pert shall and will

Warrsat and Ferever Defend.
s Witness Whareof, The said part y of the firat part ha s  hereunto set  hie hand

and senl  the day sud year {izst above written.

MWMMW&M&)

_ STATE OF COLORADO, |
County of GARFIELD 4 Tae fovegoing instrument was
scknowlodged befere me this 25th dey of January

1966 ,by* Burton Tuttle,
Witness my hand and officla: seal.
ot My commission expires July 27, 1969,

¢ .':.‘; '
B2 P ,élmw 2 %

\ e

wre gaing lu offivie] Or representative enpealiy, liews nass wad ales offes or carsesily and fer whem soling.
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Recordad at... 1526, _o'loek.B. M., ..April 27, 1966, ... ...-".'".’?fd“) ""‘“13'3

3 ARRANT L v bk mllun
q R #.’."7‘—' WIS Wk Form Indl o 1 ]

Boeeption No 124102 Pepgy E. Coble ... Bacorder.
Tms DEED, Made thiz 27th day of Jenunary in the venr of
our Lord, une the.sand nine hundved and  sixty-six hetirogh
JAN BR. CHRISTHNSEN
of the Countv of Pltkin s und Staie of Colorado, of tho firet part, and

SNUMMASS UEVELOUMENT COMPANY,

%ﬁ:ﬁg ﬁn@wg&gﬁﬁy 3!"1’5&[‘8?‘&@“‘“’ of the lawgs of the State of Uteh, qualified -—

WITNESSEYH, That the suid part y of the firs part, for and in concideration of the sam of
Tew Rollurs and other valuabla cersiderotions DOLLARS.
to the aaid nart y of Lbe first part in hand neid by the said parly of the d nect, the 1 h fis t

hagmby ennlarvad ard aeknowladged, b o gratesd, davsiogd, reld ond stmmoyed, apd By thear presents Joee

grent, bargain, sall, cunvey and confirmi, unto the suid pasty of the sevond part, ita suesessors and smigna forover,

all of the following deacribed otk or parcels of land, situats, lying and being in the
County of Pitkin . and State of Colorado, Lo-wit:

.1 - A.part of Lot J3%f Shieid-0 Terraces described ss follows:
se;mnmg at a point being 233.67 ft. M. 89%09' 2. 107.88 ft. North, and 39.45 ft. Jl».
West frow Lbe acuth \uarter Corner sac, 22, T. 9 3., R. 86 W., 6th P M., theace Ex
along tie North Lounkry »f the McKenzie Fatent 219.85 ft, to che center of the
dnoumass Rosd, then e N. 28°19° E. 414.65 fr, along the centar line of che
spowsuss Road, thence N. 59°58° W. 45.08 fr., thence 3. 35*CI' W. 161.84 ft.,
thence 3. 47°17' ¥, 363.60 fr,, thence o. 64*1/" W, 19.38 ft. to the poicbl of .
beginning, containing 1.008 acres, more otr [esa.

YARCEL N3, 2 - Lot 16 of shield-u Terraces described as follows:

Beginning at 2 point 669.02 fr, ¥, 19%wu’ E. From the 3outh Luavier corner of
section 27, T. @ i,, &, 36 #., 6ch P.M,, Lhence N. I7°41' E. 242,66 fr., theace
N, 38*15%' B. 214,72 £t.. thence M, 34°53" £, 1UJ.56 tr., chence N. 124" E,
122.90 fr., theace o, 77°06' &, 155.16 fr., thence o, 64%37' £. {15.uu .,
thence 5. 35%0' W. 3UU.0U Tt,, thance o, 53%48' 4, 465.72 ft. co che point of
beglaning, contairing 2.71v acres, more or lasw.

PARCEL M. 3 - Lot 174 of shield-U Terraces descrived as followa:

Beginning at # puint being 1398.14 fr. N, 22%0G" E, from the jouth yuurier cocmer
of Jec, 22, T. 9 5., R, 86 W., 6th P.M,, ihence N. 42%147 W. 184,47 fc,, thence
3. 90%C' W. 350.00 f£r., tlLence N. 49%35' J. 10uv.0u £t., themce N. 73%.2' £.
295.44 fc,, thence ¥, 85%°u3' £. 196,91 ft., thence o. 34%36' E. 161.21 fr., thence
S. 05%S56' W, 209.067 Ft., theance o. 85"06° W. 37.69 Ft. Lo Lbe peint of beginniug,
cgnceining 2,073 gores, more or Jess.

PARCEL MO, - Lot 178 of Shield-0 Terraces duscribed as ivllows:

Baginning at & point teing 1398,14 £t, N. 22°0y' E£. from the scuth quarler corner
of ee, 22, T. 9 3,, K. 36 W., 6th 2,M,, thence N. 42°14' +. 184.47 fi., thence
5, 20%Cw' W, 350.00 2., thence 3. 48%35' E. 165.34 ft., thence >, (0%S53' E.
19u.3v tt, thencc -. &%i6° n. 78.17 Ei.. rhence N, 27%2° £, QU8 50 £r_ | Laence
N, 44%33* &, 147,71 fu.. thence 3, iwiv' k. 25%.31 ft., thence ¥. 3B°15" E. 18,67
ft., theuce K. 24%52° 4. 3,56 ft,., ‘heace N, 12%4U07 o, 183.43 ft. co the aeind
i begianty, coorainine 2.261 acres, more or less,

PARCEL NO, 5 - Lot 23 of shield-0 Tuxvsces described as follows:
Beginning ac o poinc befng 833,27 £i. 3. 33%36° £, from the MW coruer sec. 7,
T. 9 3., R. 86 W., 6th P.M., thence N. 77°03' &. 281.8u Ft. to a point 1a the
Elk Creek Sitch, Lhence a3, U3%33° W, 169.80 fi. up the £1k Oresk Dicow, L% .ace
UB%iu' E. AU.UL DL, up Lhe J1k Creak Jlich, cbeonce 3. 2230 4, 159,18 ft,
Lo Lhe south 1ine of Lot 16, asectlon 27, tience >, W' w. zlong the suudh
line of Lot 14, dec. 27, 268,00 fLt., thenwe N. 11%26' B, 2yw.UL £ft. to the
pownt ot Leginning, sentaining 2..%% wcivs, more or leds.

orde i swon Prinling [ “npany. S624-00 Bluut Kirast, Domver. Colodide
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EARCE! %0, 6 - An eswement ond right of way to be used as « ueanz of ingress and
e5- .5 €0 Shield-t* Texraceas dedcribed as follows:
. ginning at s point on the inowmasa Road being 879.79 fr, N. 57°13' ¥, from the
Soutle uarier Corner of Section 22, T. 9 5., R. 86 W,, 6zh 7.M. and baing Ju feet
on both aidea of the following described line:

K. 59°58' L., &5.08 ft,

5, 35°ul' w. (nl.84 “t,

S, &47%17 W, lu.60 £t

5. 64°1)' W, Zi2.7. ft.

3. 47%7' W. 394.61 ft.

N. 33°30* E. L.0.0u fe.

N, 22°14' £, 126.94 ft

N, 13%Cl' B. 287.9F £r.

B. 27°36' B, 264,80 ftr.

L. 17°41' E, 242.66 ft.

N. 38°15%' . 214.72 fe. ' .

N. 34%53' &, 103.50 fc.

N, 12%0' E. 183.43 ft, to a point 1398.14 ft. N, 22°
W' 5. frem che south Luarter Corner, Sec. 22, *

uxcapt @ prior reservation of an undivided oue-half interest in and to &ll oil.

a#s and other hydracarbons end asscciated substances and all other minerals of
every ki and the_viter in, on or unacer the absve desacribed reol PLOpeIlY,
wogsther with the rigac of ingress aad egress for the purpose of exploring,
wining vr .riliing sno removing Lhe same upon paymenl ol Surfece damages. )

(Lonelderation lees than $10G.00)
|
TOGETIHER witis ul! wnd .;ing‘;;hl ther haredit 1y wid Appur h belunging, or in anywiee
appu taining, aud the roversion and reversi remaiinder and remaindars, rents, lssues amt profits thereof; and all
the estais, right, titls, iaterest, slaim and demand wantsove: of ihe said part ¥ of the first part, sithee in
iaw o equity, of, n o to the ahwel hurpained premives, with the huedi % and appur

TO RAVE AND Tu HOLY) tho said piemives above barp et and deseribed, with the appurtenances unto the
skid pArty of the sccond pact, Its suetmsers and assigae fovever, And the sad
J

:

Jan R. Christensen *

:

| §
| part y of b Lirot part, for  himsel I, biz

eirw, eyeeutors and wiministrators, o es  eovenunt, grant, hargein wad agiee to and with Lhe anid party of the
steon part, ite successors and nasigys, that ar the time of the cnscaling und delivery of these prevonts are

wedl peived of the promines abuve cunt, od aw of gool, 1+ perfeet, abaolute wnd ndefessible calaiv
of inhetitanes, in law, % »« » sumpie, wn! hu ¥ good righl, fall pever sind Jawful authority to grant, bargain, sell
=il convey Uw same in mzuner lmh foiu aforessid, and thel the =ami are frce and glear from all ferme poul
- her grants, L gnins, salae, Jlona, s, wrisemarents 2nd incunihrunces &f whitever kind or naiure sovesy.

1

Rl ¥ SRS

£ v
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and the above bargaloed promises iz the quiet and poacosble possessivs of the sald party cf .or secona part. e
2 asd assl inst. all and every porson or persons lawfully ¢laiming or to clsum the whole or any part
thescof, the wid part ¥ of the first part shall and will WARRANT AND FOREVER DEPEND.

N WITeRe: WHRRRNAR Tor maidpart~ 5 -- ¢ ol biw dfiou pin, o 73 hereunto sci  Bia
hand and seal the day and year first ahave written

Signed, Scaled and Delivered in Prescuce of ASEAL}

~. - {BEALY

e (SRAL)

- ASEAL)

W (SEAT)
STATE OF COLORADO, !
an,
County of Garfiala [
The farsgoing instrument was acknowledged befure me this 27th day of m Ay

AN i b6 by Jen R. Christenven.

.19 . Witness my hand and offisin) nesi,

Rt g b i, -

T arnanet

T Nutirs Pusie
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BARRANTY DEED

?‘ ) ¥now all men by these presents: thet SNOWMASS DEVELOPMENT COMRANY, | ..
- a corporation, gremtor, for the consideration of $1,00 and other valuable con-
sideration, in hand paid, and receipt wheracf 18 hersaby acknowledgaed, haraeby

sells and conveys to JAN ¥,' CHRISIENSEN, grantee, the following described Twal

.

property in Pitkin County, Colorado;

Beginning at a point being 233.67 f££, NB3°09' E,
107,88 £t, North, and 89,45 f£t. Weet from the
South % Cor. Sec, 22 T98 RB6W 6PM, thence East
along the North boundsary of the McKenzie patent
219 _85 ft.or.o the centar of the Snowaass Road,

' thence K28 19' E 414,65 Pt, «long the center

— 1ine of the Soowuass Rosd, thence K 59°56'W 45,08
i £t,, thence 835°0L'W 161,84 ft., thence 847°17'W
- 363,60 ft,, themcs 854 17'W 19.38 ft. to point of
. baginning containing 1,008 acres more or less:

Reserving all alur:al rights;
Resarving any rights reserved hy the UniteiStates
by patant;
i‘ Subject to existing easementa, if any;
- with all its appurtsnances, and warrants title to the same.

Signed and deliverad this ,Z2.day of August, 1967,.wnne,,
: JORARLY
SHOWKASS DEVELOPHENT. GOpele 1-3
‘ FUTE SASSMMNRY X = of T
] NOV 2 1967
L I By

a, DLt
et

ETATE OF UTAH )
L

COUNTY OF SALY LAKE) ‘
Charles B, Jackson, being fizet duly sworn, deposes and says that

TR

¥:

Y

_' he is the President of Encwmass DEvelopment Company and that he made and execufed
how
x| the foregoing Warranty Deed for and in behalf of, and as the official sct of, i

Snctnsass Davaelopment Company, m corporation, by authurity of the articles and
by-laws of said corporation and rasclution duly adopted and passed by the Board
of Dixectors of said coxrporation, hald Auguat 2, 1967, and that said corporation

T
-

F. - l is a Utah corporation qualified to do businasa ir thae State 31 Colorade.

-
o

CU0038
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Racurdad 11:02 A November 2, 1967 3"
m‘*""‘g"““ nm;“"““"‘""l_, — Cebl — sak2dU

SR,

: : —-‘W NOVfﬁbL'aﬁ,?
THIS DHED OF TRUST, Made this PNsTi any-of " Ocrober . 1967 , betwoen

__JAN R. CHRISTENSEN

the grantor herain whose addresa Is
Comty of Pitkin » wnd Slader ¢f Coloradn, and
the PUBLIC TRUSTEK of the County of Pitkin » In the State o Calorzdo,
WITNBSEETH: The Grantor io seeure his promissory nots bearing sven dote herewith, for the principal sym of
FIFTEEN HUNDRED and no/oo Dallars,

payabia to the order of Richard Anderson and Shirley Anderson

the banaficiary herein whose sidreas Is Agpen, Pitkin Gounty, Colorado I

June 1, 196;1% , after the date therecf,
with interest tharson from WM EAUKIRIEN at the rate of Six  per cent per sanuus, principal and interest parabie

June 1st, 1968

does hereby grant and convey unto sadd Publie Trustes the following destriled picperty, situate in the
Comtyof Pitkin , Btates of Colorado, to-wit:

Beginning at a point being 233.67 ft. N 89 deg. 09' E, 107,88 ft. North, and
89,45 ft. West from the South 1/4 Cor. Sac, 22 T9S R86W 6PM, thence East
along the North boundary of the McKenzie patent 219.85 ft, to the center of the-
Snowmass Road, thence N 28 deg, 15" & 414.65 ft. along the center line of the
Snadthass Road, thence N 59 deg. 58' W 45.08 ft., thence 5 35 deg. O1' W 161,
ft., thence'S 47 deg. i7° W 363.60 fi., thence § 534 deg. 17° W 19,38 ft, to
point of beginning, containing 1,008 acres more or legs; reserving all mineral
rights and any rights reserved by U.S. patent; subject to sxisting easements.

wunm-nmnm Together ull sppuriananass, du bres ot debamin ﬁdﬂ
or &uy phit or interesl o in af sy : (mods
P e e e e MME&JW (-3 ~rag o Uil T e s
wotiea ot pubils aucilen Jer ok the frund_doar of the Hewss In sald Connly wiiceln
Sy ST ATt v il e e s i« P e S S
gﬁ-uu-&.—-.ﬂ"s } ﬁ-' ; wm:ﬂrmudc mwu-n‘i.

‘oo pranter eovenauts that ut thy tes of thase pewsmnin, be i Aoleed of mﬁ'ﬂ-mmuuﬂm&
= frve of aneemianens, ot 1 967 taxes and assessments.

[ rﬂ-':-l ek A or e,
It s g that s mmee parment af mald ar [} of sy of amyeRaints h‘ i
B e B R e N T e e
- of sswpebett
= &.':-..:..-F.‘E = 2 -m%&z%w:.@*i‘m;_
“i—-ﬂﬂﬂ;—-mmm
STATE OF OOLORADO
il ._......_._o-wd...__P.L"-_‘EiL_..}" e
G, The boresving i trumont wat acknowlshoed betars n this \s r ot

"'-."":'-n""-Jan R. Christensen Ui wamom ub?,w
ez

My Conusletion %‘S.:{?Q

Wiknes my and officin]l meal,

I
H
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o
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Recorded at aelock A M. 9 OCTOBRR, 1972 . m,? 3
Reception No. 218602 LORETTA BARNER Becorder. e 17
’ N - Tt - oamTe - - T - = A i l
|I FlLANG RTANP q
‘!Tmsl)meu. Madde s N guper October . ' ;."
1579 twineen Jan R, Christensen ? R I-!
{| Suite 600, Kesnacott Bldg., 10 E. S. Terple 3. wo |
| arneGlty of Salt Lake: ~yor and State ul H . Il
|| vesh 84133 .
|| DI, of  he Tirst part, nud Thomas C. Scxima ‘HE
l} .
l

i whoe s o adomen 5777 North Undon Boulevard ,

uf the c‘i-!-'Y of / Couney of anit Ktate of Colorudo, of the secend purt:
WITNESSETH, That the sald party of the firet part, for and in consideration of Lhe sun of Ten and 00/100
($10.00) or other gpod and valuable consideration DOLLARS,

1 Lhwe waiad parey of the fient purt i hand puid by the said purty of U secomd purt, the teceipt whereof 1s hereby
s vonfeased and neknowledged, hax granted, bargained, seld wnd conveyml, and by these presenta does grant, bargsin,
Eu-ll. vonvey and ronfirm. unte the soid party of Uie aecond part, hos heirs and axsigns furever, all the fallowing
zuh-m'ribml Im oF pareed a¥ Land, situate, Ixing und being in the

' und Siute of Calorado, u-wie: @ tract of Lend situated in
lot 3, Section 22, Tosnship 9 South, Range 86 West of the 6th Hl:i.dim

BE NG at a point being 233.67 feet N ' East

89,45 feet West from the South Corner of Section 22

5

TOGETHER wiLh all und mingular the heredilaments und appuriensticen thereto belonging, of in anywise apper
taining, and the reversion and reversions, remaindsr and renainiders, rents, issues and profite theivof; and all the
vxtute. right, title, sntevest, elnim and demand whatsoever of the nand party of the first part, vither in aw or equity, of,
in and Lo the abuve hargeinvd premises, with the hereditaments and appurtenunces.

T HAYE AND TO HMOLD the sunt premines shove bargalned and dencribed, with the appurtenaness, unto the saio
party of the second purt. hin heirs and assigns forever, And the said party of the first part, for himseld, his heirs,
(executars, amil wdnnnst rators, does covehant, grant, hargsing and agree to snd with Lhe sxid party of the seond part,
hin heire mnsd Rerigns, that st the time of the emnending snd delivery of Lhese presvnts, he in wal) seized of Lhe premises
shove cotveyed, an of good, sure, perfect, sbeolute nil indefensibie vstate of inheritance, in law, in fee wmple, 3 .. has
gondd right, full power and lawful suthority 1o grant, barguin, sell and convey the same in manner and form ss
aforeanid, and thut the same xre froe und clear from wll former and other grants, bargains, sales, lens, taxes,
% arpl e b of whatever kikd or nuture soover.

except easerents,
rlslagricdau covenants and rights of way of recond, axﬂ1979tmspayab1ein

and the uboved bargmned prewises in - e queet el poncenble posecession of the suid pariy of the second part. his

heden wnd wanbgns againet all und cvery person g persers Jewfully dsimngg or to ctaim the whole or xiny part thereof,

the waidd purty of the ficet purt aball el will WARR ANT AND FOREVER DEFEND. The singulur number shail

nchuske the phursl, U plurl the anguiar atel The See ol iy gendey shall be applicable to all gendern,

IN WTTNESK WHEREOF. the <! snrly of Uhe first pnrt his horsupto set e hand aM theday and yesg first
- . .

bave 3 rdben.
5

{SEAL}

Colorado Springs !

ISKALL
{REAL)
STATE OF COLORADD }
-
., o luua\';-:f Pitkin -
IRt LI M i
'Nu-lqrw mplt,mquhr' in e b ledgad befape e thix b dayef Soelmbiey
7 é 4 - n
E 2
i'ﬁ‘*%wﬂepﬁn:j €180 193 2 Witmenn nuy hand snd offiewd e
) VO e 2, e fuy i snd offier 3
; y il L] J\ . iy nel

Jf Somaapastt Y .
PN N e Lﬁ S M W o

Tt ’” Nitaey tubin
N

oy s g’
'&% WARRANTY BEED Fui l'hﬂn-ul w1 Recurd —'Il"'llnﬂ\ml Nﬂml.- muunlmu. Denvuy. Colernds (FT3-0011) 478 e
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| Recorded at 10:20 a.m. Apr 24, 1940 Loretta Sanner Recorder Reception B

®@arvanty Beed .95 .10,

- (STATUTORY FORM)

of the County of. ... EL.P8S0. . ... .and sut- of....... Lol6Tado — T

congideration of One Dollay snd other
and convey of Faul Ling Tai, w 'Rgse legal mi‘oﬂ%{%‘“"’
.Ypsilanti, Michigan 48157

of the County of. sumi\sﬁ&
Real Property mituats in the County of. tk )—snd Btate of

; bo-wit: an undivided one quarter (1/4) interest ¥n a tract
of land situated in Lot 3, Sectien 22} th, Range
86 West of the 6th Principal Meridian, described as follows:
BEGINNING at a point being 233.67 feet N. 89°09' East 107.88 feot
North, and 89.45 feet West from the South Quarter Corner of
Section 22, Township 9 South, Range #6 West of the 6th Principal
Meridian; thence East along the North Boundary cof the McKenzie
Patent 219.85 feet to the center of the Snowmass Road; thence
North 28°19' East 414.65 feet along the center line of the
Snowmass Road; thence North 59°58* West 45.08 feet; thence South
.-:]S:“Ol' l;:athlg‘ics-;'feet il;engefSouth 47;17' West 363.60 f:et‘
thence ut 1 West 3 eet to The P sginaing.
Pitkin County, Colorado. ﬂiﬂ%ﬂ"‘

APR2 11270

s I 00
with mmmuw the Litle to the same, excegt easements,
resa.vations, restrictions, covenants and rights of way of record,
and 1979 taxes payable in 1980.

RE: | !.EE

. STATE OF. !
of

& [l The foregoing instrument was acknowledgel bafore ma

this. .- _doyol_.._ —— N -
By e e [T W . Presidet
P17 T - .1 Socvetney of

.- A corporatios.

Witness ity hand -";!‘.t;ﬁdlf seal.

My commussion evores L _ L

T m Tl Nl T
o

~. B0g
l 236aY

e N




wecorded 2:50 PM July 28 1980 Recptiond ' Loretta Banner Recorder
Filod far rovend the doy of AL P - o'loch

LeS620

necorpen
STATE GICHIENTARY Fif

=302 w3t Warranty Beed L2810

-}
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Thor__Thomas C. Scrima S e -
of the County of ___ DOUgLEY and Stote of
consideretion of
ll W
mmmu (mwmuorManmm) -
sisf Ak Tduinody™ of the County of —_El Pamo _ _ _and Swateof _ Colorado
the follewing Keal Property situated in the County of fitkin
, wnd Siete of Colornds, to wit:
At 1. v . o T W T A TR T T R g Moot
G e BLL e b ek, deriribee e tol b
BLEAANSL - o P B U U AL RSP P SR TRE WY LR B A O
We.. 11 o0 tie [T et e taor T owdap ooty R - 0 uf
lhl' LR I L R L T
thet,  rasl [ g Lr e . Cahe MoRoerac Jatezer PROES feer b cirter
bt e Seouama at,
hoaer Cwerdn . 0T Tt dlaeed teet alonn the cepter bl w0 L Meowes 0 T
thewer Seorth o0t 20 U0 Su,0d Feory
thenee S b it a0 0T Ga et
Wase s cattd owe 0T w1 ke o, .
L ne Sl 6 bt et 90Tt 3 I Tesat ol B fone g
T T L | RETRE
with oll its appurisnonces ond womront{s) the title to the seme, subject 1o -35ements and ressrictivia !
of record. i
. ¥
i, +
3 X
2, - Signed aod delivered thia 23 SR 1.2 J
L {1 3
{ P i &
Colorado ’
ST“TE. e EL ""'[SS The foragoing instrument was ccknowledged before me L.
July 80
'rrmuc Scri "’_"‘ w—
ss The foregeing instrument wes acknowledged before me
. doyol _ _ .. e e 19 ?
e B —em et — . Prasident .
as . .. . _..._ Secrewry of b
e et v - a corporation, i
Mimess wy hond and officiel sesl. »
My commission sxpires.
WOTARY PURLIC -
STANDARD PO NO. 14 * 17 JOWNT TENANCY 13 NOT DEURED, '
CRLORASD IPIINGS BOARD OF AELALTORS, INC. STRINE PHRASE SETEEDN ALTEMINE
T A W, o
AR . L

000042



4nd February Jup—— Y I L ] _.ii,. »r .1:_]_5_,.,_, »alerk EI_H

Fulad fos nturd the doy of
3ty
"'3 575 Lotetia Baaner _ wEcoADER

Warranty Beed a0 59

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Thot__ Paul Tal

of the County of L ASitsg 2 In." - ond State of ___Uichigan for the

mlldomhm of __..Ton yi 191
{3 ) doflors in hand poid heraby sell ond convey to —LhOMA

whove legal acdress ks (inciuding road o7 gireet address i appiicabis) __. K@ Perry Pack . . I ‘ ?
'l 1

* W JAL ahbhiy+ of the County of _DOuglas _ ___ ond Stae o!_..mucaiﬂ_..._.,..__
the following Real Property sitvated in the County of Pitkdn, o
ond Stote of Colorode, to wit: R

a tract of land situgeed In Lot 3, Section 22, Township 2 South, Range B6 Hest %
ut the At Prineipal Meridian, described as follows: ;

wr INNIW i 4 polnt being 223.67 feet N. ¥9°09' East 107.88 teec North, and B9.45 feet N
Woai l1om Lhe Sourth Quarter Cernax of Section 22, Towuship ¥ South, Range 36 Wesc of i

che Hth Principal Meridian;
thance Eawe along the Nocrth Boundary of the McKeaxiw Patent 219.85 feet to the center

of the Sno-mass Road;

thence Morth 28°19" East 414.65 Feet along the center line of the Snowvsass Road;
thence Morch 59758' Nest 45.08 feer;

thence South 15%01' West 161.84 feer;

thence South 47°17' West 361.60 feer;

thence Souch 64°17° West 19.38 feec to The Point of Bagloning.

Pitkin County, Colorado

with oli its eppurtenoncas ond wamrani(s) the title 1o the same, subject to camementty And
restrictions of record.

,(f ]c /\(-L‘(’:.‘/ci/

Signed and deliverad this 20 doy of —anuary 19.81
pE 2 )
Suls MewENARY Fif e {/ﬁfm
FEB 02 1981 yd

LS + MR

STATE OF [IIOMGEAL . -l SS  The ioagoiog instumsat was ccknowlodged befos e

tis A6 . deyel Tpmusey  w¥y

b fAwd A e VA ———
Witnass my hand ani officiol seol. - '_.u’m Sce.ﬂ lﬁ LCHS I e A
ii3 ired .. . FR el »t
My commiss-on expir /ﬂ‘ﬂ- l-u.? ,é‘f-f‘
NOTARY PUBLIC
g:::ff SF__ T 55 Tha foregaing instrumant wos cknowledged before me
1is doy of. AU
by e L os - veer . President
end e _D% .. _ - _ Secratary of
e e e e < e @ COTporation,
Wimess my hand ond officic] seal.
My commission expires__._ —- .-
- T TROTARY RUeLIE
STANDARD 7OMM HO 14 * I JOMT TENANCY iS NOT DENRED,
COLORADD SPRWGE BUARD OF REAL TORS, MNC STAIRE PHEAME BETwE B ASTRRINS,

-
j i T e,




IW—&"JW“‘ LT L. W s T - wem Sy

5 Wurranty Beed wito ..om

of land u.uat.d in Lot 3, Section 22, Zown-h.i.p 9 lnm
lalﬁo 86 West of the 6th Principal Meridiasn, Zescribed as follows:

BRGINNING at a point being 233,67 feet N, 09°09' East 107.88 feet
Wycth, and 09.435 feet West from the So.lf-h guarter Corner of

22, Township 9 Bouth, Range 46 west of the Sth Principal
Meriliian,
thimce East along the North Bovadary of the McKensie Patent 219.83
fast to the center of the Sncumess Road;

pe North 28°19' Bast 414,65 feet along the center lins of the

s Road;

Worth 59%°38°' Lest 45,08 feet;
- South 15°01‘ West 161.54 feet;
thetipe South 47%17' West 363.60 faet:
thenoe South 64°17' West 19.38 feet to The Point of ncgl.nn.lnq

Pitkin County, Colorado
SIATE NCEOHRSY FiE

JUN 19193
s —O -

with off i appurtonsnces snd warrsni(s) the titie to the sume, subject o

n&l

——""ﬁ;‘“m—”}s The {orsgoing instrament was scimowledged before me

[ a o vo— nél

thia, dey of n ;

- Prasidont

sad - Seovatary of

-m-{

Withess my hend and official seal, ;
My comenission expires

N SOTART TR |

. . -
folet 1304 WAPRANTY DRED ContER PENTHS CF. CMOBAND IPRd

':.E" .:l n!:l'::p‘:;-u'mn.

R e - V.. Ay - M. amarr,
¢ TR . T
.
l

-ty |3 . . .




s crerae |y

o b !: 26 .4 Avgust anoan 81, 2:18, P

" Loretta Banner

e T

marranty fleed 13 . 55!

Kigp ail &'ﬂ."& o %

Colorado, {Assmesar’s Schadule } bouwit:
A tract of land aituated in Lot 3, 8ection 22, Townakip $ Bouth,
Range B& west of the &th Principal Meridian, Gescribed as follows:

BECIMNING at a point being 233.67 feet N. 89"09' Zast 107.868 feet
Noxrth, and 89.45 faet West from the Scuth Quarter Corpar of

tion 22, T kip 9 South, Range 86 West of the 6th Principal
Maridiany
thence Bast along the lorth Boundary of the McKenzie Patent 219.85
feat to the center of the Snowmass Road;
thence Yorth 28°19' East 414.65 faet along the centsr lins of the
Socvmass Road;
thence Worth 59°38° west 45,08 feet-
thance Bouth 33°0L' West 161.64 fest;
thence South 47°17' west 363.60 feety
thance Bouth 64°17* West 19,38 feet to The Foint of Begibning.

Pitkin County, Colorado
SATE SemENTLNY FEE

AliG 2 6 1981
L 0"

with all iy appurtspances and warrant(s) the titie o the game, mbinct to

Witness nay hand and official

My curmuisrion expires
STATE OF.
County of,

this

by.

nad.

Witnass my land snd
My tosunimion expices

*1E AL drmam y w el et DM M08 WARAANTY DELD CENTER PRINTING D, COLURARG SPRINGS
o' e the paev babaeen th etk

BE o
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Lt Wnum my hund snd official seal.

2:27
mhmmq‘_ﬂ_._.mnn_ﬂl.w“

" Lorecta Bannay

s A A

Warranty Beed  s«did ~.304

b

L

Kmxg ﬂ Men m theae gttgtntl. The GREGUEY M, OLSON, __ . _
of the County ago and State of. lorado fox

mmw..aumgwmnmmwdﬂ

“puiaianangy
of the of ¥l Paso and State of Lalorado
County - i te
the following Real Property situate in the County of and Sente of |
Co! {Amsassor’s Schedule Numb

} to-wit;
A tract of land situated in Lot 2, section 22, Township 9 Bouth,
Range 86 West of the 6th Principal Meridias, dercribed as follows:

BEGIMNING at a point being 233.67 feet N. 89°09' East 107,88 feet
Morth, and 89.45 faet West from the South Qusrter Cornex of
Bection 22, Township 9 South, Range 86 West of the 5th Principal }
Meridian;
thence Bast along the Borth Boundary of the Mcienzio Patent 219.85,
feet to the center of the Snowmass Road; ;;
thence Morth 28°19° East 414.65 feet along the center line of the ¥
Snownas= Road) 3
1
i

thence Morth 59°58* West 45,08 feet;
thence south 15°01' West 161,64 feet;

thence South 47-17' west 3F3,60 feet; v
thence Bouth 64-17" West 19.35 feet to The Polut of Beginniuo, ;g

Pitkin County, Colorade i!

STATE BACHMENTANY FEE l‘
ssplsigm |

Signed aad delivered th

"c ATE OF. SOLORADO }u. The foregoing was acknowle god before me fl
?__é;%m‘m%ué__ wts, |
y. L s

Witness my hand and

My cormminion = /"f{ st ';
L e . !
4&4&&&3&__ #

st . NOTARY PURLIC
W "'”':;mu ATE gF N s, The foragoing imrumcm wss nhwwlnd;ed befove. me
A ) it Lo day of it W
<50 " ": , 2y e "y
. H and..._ — a Sacmjny of .
i e e . ___a corpotatiun.

- ‘Mj' k expires e e ——

ey

NOTARY #UNLIC

srde the pirase ko e n ot sadery e

PSR A e B B Ak . - s . .- o

v




5 AT ). NN e 1AL

ndl-mm_.i__m-t Dec. contt o l123 o Poy,

Loretta Baonner

um' -249

P o e TR R

" * Warranty Beed

L

- '\ Xnow gil Men by these Presents, mu R. CARY 5T, MARIE ]

' | i e BB ot -1

: porevnronmll P ASPER" FEDarERiD, o 1 head puid arsty sl and :

LR of the of. £l Paso eol.ar =

SR *mmwm%ﬂwm !
: | B folletng esl Proparty samie n the Cownty of Fierin and State of
! Colorado, { Amessor’s Schadule Ni ) Dewit:

A tract of land situated in 1ot 3, Section 22, Township 9 South,
Pange 86 West of the fth Principal Meridian, described as follows:

BECINNING at a point being 233.F7 feet N. 89°05' EBast 107.88 feet
North, and 89.45 feet West from tha South (uarter Corner of
Saction 22, Township 9 South, Range 86 West of the 6th Principal
| Meridian:

. thence East along the North Boundary of the McKenzie Patent 219,85
feat to the center of the Snowmass Road;

thence North 28°19%° East 414.65 faeet along the center line of the
Snowmass Road;

thance North 59958' West 45.08 feet;

thence South 35°01' Waest 161.84 feet;

thence South 47917' West 263.60 feet;

thence South 64917' West 19.38 feet to The Point of Beginnina.

Pitkin County, Colorado

PR L
R
§

SUATE DCWENTARY TEi

I! BEC 3 01981

! ..o (
t .

"E with all its app sad () tha tith o the K, subject to

Signed and deliversd this—. ——cutace _dayof_Dsatreder _ w¥i.

_9000 10th Avanna Nacth
" Minneapolis, Mimnesota N
o
The focegoing | was scknowlodged bedare e ‘
il day of 'Y 74
by —~ z- : 5. MAAIE
Bosymy hand aad official sesl
o Gxpires.
. !uh.l- Mmrc
g Aoy - WOTARY PUBLIC
N !‘P:;:g' - #  Tha foregning instrument was acknowledged befora me |
this. _ day of ) — 1 ]
: by, a Prosichent
An, Ak < Y of
A corparaticn. |
Witness mylnndlndoﬂhhl seal.
Ir My sslon axpires :
. WOTARY PUBLIC
: \
Mfﬁl"“-- =L - - Et D T .’.'..‘Ld. :
U st sy 0 oM $208 WA RMANTY ORED CENTEN PRINTING CO. COLORADD SPHINGS b
'hnrhrlun-nlhr aderivk - B A"{}
. o
T e . A vl I B S . WM""
"% N i

000041
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T o et el g JUOUATY g

82, 005 P

Loretts Baoner

Warranty Beed 420 143‘

Know all Men by thear Hresents, T TIMOTHY R. OLSON

dun(.unutvd.._......_. and State of. far the
aideatioe o OV valusble considerations, in hand paid, bercby sell and .
convey to_ “PEACE OP ASPENT, a partngrship it
of the County E) Pago _ __ _ Colorada amniaancdi
whese mailing address Is __407_South Tcjony cosi‘orado 8prings, Colocado -
the following Real Froperty rituste in the Covaty of __F1kin woud State of

A t:ras:t of land l?ltuated In Lot I, Section 22, Township !‘Bbm
Range 86 West of the 6th Principal Meridian, described as follows:|

BECINNIMNG at a point being 233.67 feet N. B9209' Ragt 107.88 feet
North, and 89.45 feet West from the South Ouarter Corner of
Section 22, Township ® South, Range 86 West of tha hth Principal
Meridian:

thence East aleng the North Boundary of the McKenzie Patent 219.835
feat to the center of the Snowmass Road:

thence North 28919' Fast 414.65 feet along the center line of the
Snowmass Road)

=

thance
thence
thence
thence

North 599%8°
gouth 35Cq1°
South 47917°
South €4<17'

Vest
tesat
Wast

45.08 fmet;
161,84 feat:
263.60 feet;

Wwest 19.38 faet to The Foint of Beginning.

Pitk.n County, Colorade

: wiAkl tRCEIENTALY FEE N
) SRA 301981 h
LR i
with al} [ appurtinances spud warrant{s} the title to the same, subject 40 i
7~ e .
Sigoed and delivered this ” duy b ATy m.;.':a.-:i
il o ]

TIPOTRY I,

|

Edina, Minnesota

STATE OF _Alix . o ;
mdﬁﬁ_ﬁr_—:l dged before me
' d_o(.m-ug_J JTY. .

by TINOTHY ¥, c:.so&

TVILL]

Witness my hand and ‘official seal

My oupires. .
AN
H -

STATE OF. LR 0 LLl

County of )
thiy ., . duy of.
|
ahd g

Viness my hand'and oificis! seal. :
My commssion expires - ‘.

o £Ad T NOTARY FUBLIC

M o enay 1+ Sk oW, o YoM 3006 WARAANTY DEED, CINTIE MRATINGLD CLIRADG SPRNGS
drde the phaw briwern U asdeqid . "




SILVIA DAVIS PLTKIN GOUNTY L D .90

LT e

Tax Sale Certificate 77-1995

Know all men by these presents, that, whereas, the following described
real property, viz: {description of property taxes), situated in the county of
Pitkin, and state of Colorado, was subject to taxation for the year (or years)
A.D. 1994;

M/B Snowmass -€geek
Block - i1
A tract of land situated in Lot 3, Section 22;-Towaship 9 South, Range 86 West,

fully described by metes and bounds, See Deed of record in Book 410, at Page 201
Pitkin County records. See Book 413, Page 95. See Book 414, Page 334, Book
420, Page 143, Pitkin County records.

And, whereas, the taxes assessed upon said property for the year (or
years) aforesaid remained due and unpaid at the date of the sale hereinafter
named; and, whereas, the treasurer of the said county did, on the 2™ day of
November, A.D. 1995, by virtue of the authority vested in him by law, al the
sale begun and publicly held on the 2™ day of November A.D. 1995 expose to
public sale at the office of the treasurer, in the county aforesaid, in substantial
conformity with the requirements of the statute in such case made and provided,
the tax lien on the real property above described for the payment of the taxes,
Jelinquent interest, and costs then due and remaining unpaid on said property;

And, whereas, at the time and place aforesaid, Marvin A Tillman of the
county of Mesa and the siate Colorado bid on the tax lien on all of the above
described property the sum of One thousand three hundred eighty four dollars
and twenty three cents, being the whole amount of taxes, delinquent interest, and
costs then due and remaining unpaid upon said property for that year, and the
said bid being the largest amount which any person offered to pay in excess of
the said taxes, delinguent interest. and costs so due upon said property for that
year (or those years), and payment of the said sum having been made by. him to
the said treasurer, the said tax lien on such property was stricken off to him at
that price;

And, whereas, the said Marvin A. Tillman has paid subsequent taxes on
said property to the amount of Twenty six thousand five hundred seventy four
dollars and fifty cents;

- 000049
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490579

Page: 2 of 2
IQISI!ZM3 02 14p

LT

And, whereas, more than three years have elapsed since the date of the
said sale, and the said property has not been redeemed therefrom as provided by
law;

And, whereas, the said property was valued for assessment for that year
at the amount of 17,400.00;

And, whereas, all the provisions of the statues prescribing prerequisites to
obtaining tax deeds have been fully complied with, and are now of record, and
filed in the office of the treasurer of said county;

Now, therefore, I, Carol L. Foote, Deputy for Thomas Car} Oken,
treasurer of the county aforesaid, for and in consideration of the sum to the
treasurer paid as aforesaid, and by virtue of the statute in such case made and
proved, have granted, bargained, and sold, and by these presents do grant,
bargain, and sell the above and foregoing described real estate unto the said
Marvin A. Tillman, his heirs and assigns, forever, subject to all the righis of |
redemption by minors, or incompetent persons, as provided by law.

In witness whereof, I, Carol L. Foote, deputy for Thomas Carl Oken,
treasurer as aforesaid, by virtue of the authority aforesaid, have hereunto set my
hand and sea! this 31* day of October, A.D. 2003.

Ity
Loanp f or 2 w

/ " Dlputy § gcisurrcr b
(Seal) '7:_= G
State of Colorado) %, ca,,,; \4 \\\_
) ss. “”"u-mh-\““‘
County of Pitkin )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 31" day of
October 2003, by Carol L. Foote, deputy for Thomas Carl Oken, as treasurer of
said county.

Witness my hand and official seal.
My commission expires March 7, 2004 ‘,,\
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DISTRICT COURT, PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO

Court Address: 506 E. Main, Suite E.

Aspen, CO 8i611
970-925-7365

MARVIN A, TILLMAN,
Plaintiff,

vs.
A COURTUSEONLY A
SHIELD O TERRACES HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, a Colorado nonprofit nrporat:on,
GREGORY M. OLSON, an individusl, TIMOTHY R. Number:

OLSON, an individual, PEACE OF ASPEN, a Case -06CV 10
partonership, and all persoms claiming apy interest in Div.: Ctrm:
the subject matter of this action under them,
Defendants.

Sam D. Starritt

Cindy C. Lay

DUFFORD, WALDECK, MILBURN & KROHN LLP
944 Horizon Court, Suite 300 .
Grand Junction, CO 81506

Telephone: (970) 241-5500

Fax; (9703 243-7378

E-mail: dwmk@dwmk.com

Attorney Reg. #: 27876, 35912

PEERELQUIETING TITLE:

THIS MATTER comcs before the Court on Plaintiff’s Motion for Entry of Defaunlt
Judgment. The Court, having reviewed the pleadings in the file and being fully apprized, FINDS
AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

L Service of process in conformity with C.R.C.P. 4 was obtained for all Defendants
in

Page: 1 of 3
mn , 06/08/2006 @311
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this action. This Court has personal and subject matter jurisdiction over the persons and real
property described herein. Veaue is proper pursuant to CR.C.P. 98, as the affected real property
is located in Pitkin County, Colorado;

2. None of the Defendants have entered an appearance or otherwise contested the
relief
requested in the Complaint No Defendant is known to bs an infant, an incompctent, officer or
agent of the State of Colorado or in the military service Therefore, there is no requirement to
appoint a legal represenitative pursuant to 50 App. U.S.C. § 521(b)(2). All such Defendants are
therefore in Default;

3. ‘The aliegations of the Complaint Under Rule 105 are true,

4. Every claim, if made by said Defendants is unlawfill and without right; provided,
however, that pursuapt to the Stipulated Disclaimer entered into by and between Shield O
Terraces Homeowner’s Association {“Shield O™) and Plaintiff, Shield O specifically rotains its
interest and right to assess and collect any homeowner’s association assessments assessed against
the property after the dats of the treasurer’s deed issuance and its interest and right to enforce the
provisions of the Amended and Restated Declaration of Protective Covenants and Restrictions
for Shield O Termoes Homeowners Association recorded as Reception No. 483213 of the real
property records of Pitkin County, Colorado;

s, No Defendant herein has any right, title, or interest in the real property described
herein below;

IT IS HEREBY ADNJDGED AND DECREED THAT Plaintiff, Marvin A, Tillman, at
the time of the commencement of this proceeding was and now continues to be, the owner in fee
simple absolute with right to pessession of the following described real property in Pitkin
County, Colorado:

A tract of land situated in Lot 3, Section 22, Township 9 South,
Range 86 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, described as
follows:

Begioning at a point being 233.67 foct N. B9°09 East 107.88 feet
North, and 89.45 feet West from the South Quarter Comer of
Section 22, Township 9 South, Range 86 West of the 6th Principal
Meridian;

thence East along the North Boundary of the McKenziz Patent
219.85 feet to the center of the Snowmass Road;

thence North 28°19' East 414.65 feet along the center line of the
Sonowmass Road;

Page: 2 of 3
06/08/2008 03:1¢ .
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thence North 59°58' West 45.08 fect;
thence South 35°01' West 161.84 feet,
thence South 47°17 West 363.60 fect;
thence South 64°17 West 19.38 feet to the Point of Beginning.

County of Pitkin, Stete of Colomdo;
That fee simple title in and to caid real propesty be and the same hereby is quieted in the
Plainiff, and that each of the Defondants has no right, title, or interest in or to the said real
property or any part thereof, and that the Defendants are forever enjoined from asserting any
claim, right, title or interest in or to the said real property or any part thereof,

SO ORDERED this 2/ _ day of/"('e 2006.

BY THE COURT:
W

mm 525055
M\ Page: 3 of 3
) A5/08/2006 03:1f
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ATTACHMENT 5:

Parcel Description, Including Legal Description, And an 8-1/2°X 11” Vicinity Map Locating the Subject Property within
Pitkin County

ADDRESS

No address has been designated for the property. The property is located at the corner of
Snowmass Creek Road and Shield-O-Terrace Road. Access to the property will likely be
approximately 350-feet from the intersection on Shield-O-Terrace Road.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land situated in Lot 3, Section 22, Township 9 South, Range 86 West of the Sixth Principal

Meridian, described as follows: _

Beginning at a point being 233.67 feet N89°09°'E 107.88 feet North, and 89.45 feet West from the South
*  Quarter Comer of Section 22, Township 9 South, Range 86 West of the 6th Principal Meridian;

thence East along the North Boundary of McKenzie Patent 219.85 feet to the center of the Snowmass

Road;

thence North28'19' East 414.65 feet along the center line of the Snowmass Road;

thence North 59°58' West 45.08 feet; )

thence South 35° 01' West 161.84 feet;

thence South 47°17' West 363.60 feet;
thence South 64°17' West 19.38 feet to the Point of Beginning.

County of Pitkin, State of Colorado.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUEST - SPID # 2645-224-00-583 Page 18
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- VICINITY MAP -

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUEST - SPID # 2645-224-00-583 Page 19
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ATTACHMENT 6:

Previous Land Use Approvals

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUEST - SPID # 2645-224-00-583 Page 20
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RECEPTION#: 551405, 07/24/2008 at
03:46:43 PM,

10F 8, R $0.00 Doc Code RESOLUTION
Janice K. Vos Caudill, Pitkin County, CO

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PITKIN COUNTY,

COLORADO, DENYING AN APPEAL BY THE STONYWOOD TRUST OF HEARING

OFFICER DETERMINATION NO. 01-2008 WHICH APPROVED THE TILLMAN ACTIVITY

ENVELOPE, AND MODIFYING THE DETERMINATION
Resobution No.{74 - 2008
RECITALS

Stonywood Trust (“Appellant”™) has appealed Hearing Officer Determination No. 01-2008, which
approved the Tillman Activity Envelope Review, to the Board of County Commissioners of Pitkin
County, Colorado (“BOCC”).

The parcel is located on Shield O Road, on the east side of the road just above the intersection with
Snowmass Creck Road, and is more specifically described in Exhibit A.

The parcel contains 1,08 acres and is a nonconforming size parcel within the RS-30 zone district.

The Hearing Officer granted approval of an Activity Envelope, pursuant to Determination No. 01-
2008, after consideration of the application at duly noticed public hearings on November 20,
December 11 and December 20, 1007,

The Appellant submitted a notice of appeal within 15 working days of the decision and submitted
transcripts of the hearings within 60 working days of the decision, as required by Sec. 2-20-180 of
the Land Use Code (“Code”).

The BOCC heard this appeal at & regular meeting on June 25, 2008, at which time evidence and
testimony were presented with respect to the appeal based on the record of the Hearing Officer’s
decision,

The BOCC finds that there has not been an abuse of discretion or denial of procedural due process in
the application of the fact in the record to the standards of the Land Use Code.

The BOCC further finds that the Hearing Officer erred in his inclusion of certain conditions of approval
in Determination No. 01-2008, specifically certain language in Condition Nos. 3D and 6, and that it is
appropriate to modify those conditions as part of this appeal resolution.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Pitkin County Board of County

Commissioners that it does hereby deny the appeal of Hearing Officer Determination No. 01-2008, which
approved the Tillman Activity Envelope Review.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the BOCC that it does hereby modify the following

conditions of Hearing Officer Determination No. 01-2008:

1.

Condition #3D shall be amended to read: “The activity envelope designated by red, dotted lines on
Exhibit A, attached hereto, shall be modified to exclude all slopes in excess of 30%.”

Condition #6 shall be amended to read: “The floor area on the parcel shall be limited to 4,500 square
feet and the maximum height of principal and accessory structures shall be limited to 20 feet. The




Resolution No.0l - 2008
Page 2

4,500 square feet of gross floor area is exempt from growth management without the use of TDRs or
growth management allotments for additional floor area.”

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the BOCC that it does hereby restate all of the conditions of
Hearing Officer Determination No. 01-2008, which shall run with the land and be binding on all
successors in interest:

1. The Applicants shall adhere to all material representations made during the application process.

2. Prior 1o submission of any building or other development permit applications, the Applicant shall be
required to submit for approval an application for Site Plan Review, pursuant to Secs. 2-30-20 and 7-
10-50 of the Code. The parcel is within the mapped Scenic View Protection Ares, and, therefore, the
Applicant shall demonstrate compliance at Site Plan Review with the standards in Sec. 7-20-120.d
and the rural character guidelines for building location in Sec. 7-20-120.¢ of the Code, in addition to
all other applicable criteria. The Applicant shall provide a report with the Site Plan Review
application from a wildfire expert evaluating the wildfire hazard and making recommendations to
mitigate the hazard.

3. Prior to submission of the Site Plan Review application, the Applicant shall be required to submit for
approval by the County Attorney and Community Development an Activity Envelope Plan in
accordance with Land Use Code Section 2-30-20(g) and Application Manual Section 2.1.1. The above
referenced approvals shall be a condition precedent to finalization and recordation. The Activity
Envelope Plan shal! also incorporate the following changes:

A. Change the title to “Tillman Activity Envelope Plan.”

B. Provide a more specific vicinity map showing the relationship of the parcel to proximate roads.

C. Label the Activity Envelope so it can be differentiated once the plan is recorded and the color is
not visible.

D. The activity envelope designated by red, dotted lines on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto, shall be
modified to exclude all slopes in excess of 30%.

4. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the residence, the Applicant shall:

A. Provide proof of an adequate water supply (in terms of quantity and availability) for domestic and
fire protection purposes, and for irrigation purposes, if applicable, to the Environmental Health and
Natural Resources Department.

Obtain an access permit for the driveway, which shall be approved by the Planning Engineer.
Obtain a fireplace/woodstove permit from the Community Development Department, if necessary.
Submit a site specific drainage and erosion control plan prepared by a qualified engineer or
geologist for review and approval by the Planning Enginger.

Pay the applicable road and employee housing impact fees,

Obtain a septic system permit from the Environmental Health and Natural Resources Department.
The sewage disposal system must be designed by a registered professional engincer and shall be
located within the approved activity envelope.

G. Submit a construction management plan for review and approvat by the Planning Engineer.

H. Submit a detailed revegetation plan for disturbed areas with appropriate seed mixes.

mm oW

5. No structural development in excess of 30, with the exception of fencing, shall occur within the
setbacks of the parcel. Landscaping in the form of berms shall not exceed four feet from the most
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Resolution No. dl[L- 2008
Page 3

restrictive grade. Any development located within setbacks mandated by County zoning regulations
shall require a variance from the Board of Adjustment. Approval of an activity envelope within such
setbacks does not assure approval of a variance.

6. The floor area on the parcel shall be limited to 4,500 square feet and the maximum height of
principal and accessory structures shall be limited to 20 feet. The 4,500 square feet of gross floor
area is exempt from growth management without the use of TDRs or growth management allotments for
additional floor area.

7. The Applicant shall comply with the following standards for Development in a Severe Wildfire
Hazard Area:

A. Defensible Space: The area around all buildings/structures, limited by property boundaries that
may limit a property owner’s ability to comply with this section, shall incorporate landscaping
with wildfire defensible space considerations as follows (note: actual vegetation manipulation to
meet these conditions may not be necessary where the natural vegetation patterns have already
fulfilled these conditions):

)
2)

3

)

)

6)

7

8
)

Brush, debris and non-crnamental vegetation shall be removed within a minimum ten-foot
(10" perimeter around all structures.

Vegetation shall be reduced to break up the vertical and horizontal continuity of the fuels at a
minimum of a thirty (30) foot perimeter around the structures.

Spacing between clumps of brush and vegetation up to the thirty (30) foot perimeter shall be
a minimum of two (2) times the height of the fuel. Maximum diameter of the clumps shall be
equal to the height of the fuel. All measurements shall be from the edges of the crowns of the
fuel.

All branches from trees and brush within the thirty (30) foot perimeter shall be pruned to a
height of ten (10) feet above the ground with removal of ladder fuels from around trees and
brush.

Tree crown separation within the thirty (30) foot perimeters shall have a minimum of ten
(10) feet between the edges of the crowns, except for mature stands of aspen trecs where
ladder fuels have been removed. In areas of aspen regeneration, understory shrubs and down
and dead materials shall be removed.

All branches that extend over the roof eaves shall be trimmed and all branches within fifteen
(15) feet of chimneys shall be removed.

The density of fuels up to a onc hundred (100) foot perimeter of the structures shall be
reduced where natural reduction has not already occurred.

All deadfall up to a one hundred (100) foot perimeter shall be removed.

No new conifer trees shall be planted within ten (10) feet of a residence.

10) No flammable mulches shall be placed within two (2) feet of 2 residence.
11) The property owner shall be responsible for the continued maintenance of the defensible

space vegetation requirements.

B. Roofing Materials: Class A covering or Class A assembly as defined by the currently adopted
Building Code. No wood shakes or shingles. All other adopted Building Code compliant
methods and materials permitted. Roofs with less than a 3:12 pitch are not permitted unless they
comply with the following:
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Page 4

1) All roof coverings shall be constructed of non-combustible materials and installed on a Class
A roof assembly.

2) Al roof coverings shall have a surface that shall facilitate the natural process of clearing roof
debris.

3) Protrusions above the roofline, such as parapets, shall be prohibited.

4) Roofs shall be installed as required by the adopted Building Code and shall have a minimum
pitch of 1:48.

5) Al roof designs, coverings, or equivalent assemblies shall be specifically approved by the
Fire Marshal prior to submittal of a building permit application.

C. Roof Venting:
1) Soffit venting shall be located in the outer 113" portion of the overhang,
2) Attic, soffit and other roof venting shall be of non-corrosive metal mesh with maximum '4”
openings.

D. Projections at the Roofline, including Soffits, Rafters, Porch or Deck Roofs, Fascias, or Other:
One hour rated material or any material underlain by 5/8” Type X gypboard or equal, or “Type
IV” Heavy Timber materials, per the currently adopted building code.

E. Decks, Decking, Cantilevered Floors, or Other Projections Below the Roofline:

1) Construction with noncombustible or one (1) hour rated material, or material with flame
spread <25 (tested to ASTM E84 and listed for exterior use), or

2) Conventionally framed deck with waterproof surface and underside protected with 5/8” Type
X gypboard or equal (decking as “a” above), or

3) “Type IV” Heavy Timber materials: joist and beams minimum 6”x10”, columns minimum
8”x8", decking minimum 4” in depth, or decking as "a” above; or equivalent log
construction, or

4) Enclose projection vertically to ground with one hour fire resistive materials. Decking as “a”
above.

F. Railings: Railings must be constructed of noncombustible or “Type IV” Heavy Timber
materials.

G. Exterior of the Structure, Including All Walls:

1) One (1) hour fire resistive rated materials, or

2) 5/8” gypboard underlying combustible materials, or
3) Cement stucco, minimum %" thickness.

4) All glazing to be tempered glazing; and

5) Doors to be metal or wood | %™ thick minimum.

H. Foundations: Foundations, skirting, and craw! space openings shall be fully enclosed and
constructed with materials approved for one (1} hour fire-resistive construction on the exterior
side of the walls and shall extend from the top of grade to the underside of the floor decking or
walls.

. Maintenance and Miscellancous Requirements
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Resolution No.47¢- 2008
Page 5

1) Roofs and gutters shall be kept clear of debris.

2) Any outbuilding shall adhere to the same wildfire requirements.

3) Yards shall be kept clear of all litter, slash and flammable debris.

4) All flammable materials shall be stored on a parallel contour a minimum of fifteen (13) feet
away from any structure.

5) Weeds and grasses within the ten (10) foot perimeter shall be maintained to a height not
more than six {6) inches.

6) Firewood/wood piles shall be stacked on a parallel contour a minimum of fifteen (15) feet
away from the structure,

7) Swimming pools and ponds shall be accessible by the local fire district.

8) Fences shall be kept clear of brush and debris.

9) Wood fences shall not connect to other structures.

10) Fuel tanks shall be installed underground with an approved container.

11) Propane tanks shall be buried, if possible, or installed according to NFPA 58 standards and
on a contour away from the structure with standard defensible space vegetation mitigation
around any aboveground tank. Any wood enclosure around the tank shall be constructed with
materials approved for two (2) hour fire-resistive construction on the exterior side of the
walls.

12) Each structure shall have a minimum of one ten (10) pound ABC fire extinguisher.

13) Addresses shall be clearly marked with two (2) inch non-combustible letters and shall be
visible at the primary point of access from the public or common access road and installed on
a non-combustible post.

14) Utilities shall be extended underground.

8. An approved automatic fire suppression system shall be installed in the residence.
9, The Applicant shall comply with the following measures to mitigate impacts to wildlife:

A. Dogs shall be kenneled within 50° of the residence or leashed under human supervision when,
outside of the kennel.

B. Native vegetation shall be maintained outside of the activity envelope.

C. Trash/garbage shall be kept in an approved bear resistant container or enclosure, pursuant to the
County’s Wildlife Protection Ordinance. Verification of compliance shall be provided prior to
issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

D. Fencing shall comply with the following, except for fencing immediately adjacent to the
buildings to contain pets or livestock:

1) Wood fencing shail employ three rails or less, be the round or split rail type, shall not exceed
48 inches in height above ground level and 12 inches in width (top view), and shall have at
least 18 inches between two of the rails.
2) Wire fencing shall consist of no more than 3 strands of smooth wire and shall not exceed 42
inches in height.
3) All non-conforming fencing on the property must be brought into compliance.
E. Avoid fruit-bearing trees and shrubs in any landscaping.
F. Construction workers shall be prohibited from bringing dogs on-site during construction.

10. No development including grading, excavation, fill placement, berming, landscaping, vegetation

removal or disturbance, well or septic system shall occur outside of the approved activity envelope,
except as necessary to comply with the wildfire mitigation measures described above.
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11. Prior to commencement of any earthmoving or other construction activity, the Applicant shall stake
the comers of the activity envelope and install construction fencing around the construction site
within the perimeter of the activity envelope. The fencing shall remain in place until issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy.

12. All areas disturbed by construction shall be re-vegetated with native shrubs and grasses within one
growing season of the project’s completion.

13. No calculations for height, bulk, setback, size, floor area, or any other building and zoning requirements
have been conducted. These requirements will be considered at the time of building permit.

14. Failure to comply with the conditions of this approval may result in revocation of this approval, or
any subsequent permit(s) or approval(s) related to this property, or vested rights associated with this

property.

15. Statutory vested rights for the approval contained herein are granted pursuant to the Pitkin County
Land Use Code and Colorado Statutes, subject to the exceptions set forth in Pitkin County Land Use
Code § 2-20-170 and C.R.S. § 24-68-105. The statutory vested rights granted herein shall expire on
January 5, 2011.

DENIED ON THE 25™ DAY OF JUNE, 2008.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
/711 6 m(@m}k b
/"Eﬂ Ely, Cindy Houben,
, County Attome Community Development Director

PID 264522400583
Case #P115-07
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!
EXHIBIT ”
LEGAL DESCRIFTION

Order No.: 46189

A tract of land situated in Lot 3, Section 22, Township 9 South, Range 86 West of the Sixth
Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point being 233.67 feet N. 85°09 East 107.88 feet North, and 89.45 feet West
from the South Quarter Comer of Section 22, Township 9 South, Range 86 West of the 6™
Principal Meridian;

thence East along the North Boundary of the McKenzie Patent 219.85 feet to the center of the
Snowmass Road; .

thence North 28°19” East 414.65 feet along the center line of the Snowmass Road,

thence North 59°58’ West 45.08 feet;

thence South 35°01° West 161.84 feet;

thence South 47°17* West 363.60 feet;

thence South 64°17° West 19.38 feet to the Point of Beginning.

County of Pitkin, Staie of Colorado

000443 7
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ATTACHMENT 7:

Executed Pitkin County Community Development Agreement for Payment of Land Use Application
' Fees form

PITKIN COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AGREEMENT
FOR PAYMENT OF LAND USE APPLICATION FEES

PITKIN COUNTY {(hereinafter COUNTY) and (hereinafter APPLICANT) AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. APPLICANT has submitted to COUNTY an application for (hereinafter, THE PROJECT).

2. APPLICANT understands and agrees that Pitkin County Ordinance No. 011-2005 establishes a fee structure for land use
applications and the payment of all processing fees is a condition precedent to a determination of application
completeness. The fee structure is based on the County’s policy that development shall pay, in full, the cost of
development review in Pitkin County. Fees have been set to be consistent and fair to the public and to reflect the expense
incurred in providing such services to the public.

3. APPLICANT and COUNTY agree that because of the size, nature or scope of the proposed project, it may not be
possible at the time of application to ascertain the full extent of the costs involved in processing the application.

4. APPLICANT and COUNTY agree that fees charged for the processing of land use applications shall accumulate if an
application includes more than one type of land use review.

5. COUNTY and APPLICANT further agree that it is impracticable for COUNTY staff to complete processing or present
sufficient information to the Planning Commission and/or Board of County Commissioners to enable the Planning
Commission and/or Board of County Commissioners to make legally required findings for project approval, unless
current billings are paid in full prior to decision.

6. Therefore, APPLICANT agrees that in consideration of the COUNTY s waiver of its right to collect full fees prior to a
determination of application completeness, APPLICANT shall pay a base fee in the amount of § 2,310.00 which is based
on 6 hours of staff time, and if actual time spent by-staff to process the application exceeds the average number of hours
by more than 20%, then the COUNTY will bill the APPLICANT quarterly for the additional time spent. Such periodic
payments shail be made within 30 days of the billing date. APPLICANT further agrees that failure to pay such accrued
costs shall be grounds for suspension of processing.

PITKIN COUNTY APPLICANT

Cindy Houben, Signature

Community Development Director Tom Newland
July 10, 2007
c/o Alan Moore

Personal Representative for
The Estate of Marvin Tillman
P.O. Box 427

Palisade, CO 81526

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUEST - SPID # 2645-224-00-583 Page 21
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ATTACHMENT 8:

Visual Impact Analysis of the Residence in Relationship to the Site and the County Road, including
Computer Simulations and a Lighting Report Showing Conformance with Section 7-20-140 of the Land
Use Code

SITE PLAN APPROVAL REQUEST - SPID # 2645-224-00-583 Page 22

000066






000068




000069




000070




a1621
[ 970.927.6796 (0)
970.379.1010 (e}

Shield - 0. Sheild - O

Terrace
Lot 15
Old Snowmass
Pitkin County
(‘ 1, A
///’ on B 4 landacap bollaed light
- C » neplight
ook all wal) motetcd 8600608t b
N SR
A Gusst Parking ‘eacmcheon
AN
N
\\\

Site

Lighting
Plan

SCALE: 1B’

E101

530071 o




Shield-O-Terrace Lot 15
Old Snowmass
Pitkin County, Colorado

Exterior Lighting Fixture Summary

" Type A — Surface mounted sconces - (7 fixtures) — Bega #6697 70w

Type B — Path lighting fixtures — (9 fixtures) — Bega #8582 40w

Type C ~ In-wall terrace lights - (7 fixtures) — Bega #2039 24w

Note that ail wall mounted sconces (A fixtures) will be switched from inside residence.
All other exterior hghtstobeautonMcallytmmdonaiduskandtumedoffmth a preset
timer or manual override.

Note that the attached fixture cut sheets comply with the Lighting standards contained in
Section 7-20-140 of the Pitkin County Land Use Code.
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Individual Sewage Disposal System Design
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January 2™ 2011

Newland Project Resources
Attn: Tom

PO Box 4815

Basalt, CO 81621

Septic Planning for Tillman Residence, 4-Bedroom
Lot 15, Shield-O-Terrace
Pitkin County, Colorado

Tom,

As requested, ALL SERVICE septic, LLC has prepared a conceptual 4-bedroom onsite wastewater
system (OWS) design for the subject residence. We understand a typical family residence is being
planned. :

A percolation rate of 20 MPI has been used to consider the septic design. The percolation rate was

assumedbasedonobservaﬁqnofanonsitetestpit,andourexperienceintlmarea.'l‘hedesignis '
based on 4-bedrooms and 600 gallons per day. A 1250-gallon concrete septic tank with a screened.
dosing siphon may be installed and gravelless chambers to serve the residence. Drawings- are -

Based on the existing conditions our past experience, the following recommendations are realistic and
feasible. A complete soils test, engincering, and permit are required prior to any’ septic construction.
This letter is for planning purposes only. :

Please call with questions.
ALL SE

SuuoTT
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THREE 'QUICK4' CHAMBER BEDS WIT!
SERIAL CONNECTIONS BETWEEN BEDS.
TOTAL INFILTRATIVE AREA = 799 S

4-BEDROOM
_RESIDENCE

(:) PROPOSED _OWS ,
1 = 40~

OBSERVATION PIPE
(ONE FOR EACH BED)

1250-GALLON,
TWO-COMPARTMENT,
CONCRETE SEPTIC TANK WITH
SCREENED DOSING SIPHON

CLEANOUT
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Engineers Report on Stability of Topographic Anomalies and Utilities Assessment
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CIVIL ERGINEERING LAND SURVEYING

March 21, 2011

Tom Newland
Newland Resources
417 Original Road
Basalt, CO 81621
E-mail: tomn(@sopris

Re: Tillman Property Slopes Greater that 30% Anomolies
Located in Pitkin County, Colorado
Dear Tom:
High Country Engineering, Inc. (HCE) has met you on site and we have reviewed the slope anomaly which

hﬁmwhﬂwhﬂl&ngemdapeofﬂnﬁﬂmmpmpeny. This anomaly is shown on the
: following exhibit circled by the red circle and the blue line. These are slopes between 30% and 45%.

Exhibit1




Tom Newland
; age 2

HCE has reviewed these locations in the field. With the amount of snow still on the site it was not
possible to be definitive, but it appears the small mound (red circle) in the middle of the site generating the
small circle of 30%-45% slopes appears to possibly be an old excavation pile. The blue circled area was
created as part of the construction of the Shield-O-Terrace road platform, as can be seen in with the
existing contour lines. Neither of these anomalies would cause me concern with the proposed construction
in these locations.

1 would recommend that at the time of building permit that the selected Geotechnical Engineer verifies

whether there are any slope stability issues as part of the foundation study. This recommendation would be
for any property which lies near stepper slopes and not due to the anomalies.

Photos of the areas are shown below in exhibit 2 and exhibit 3.
Exchibit 2

410082
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Tom Newland
age 2

Please feel free to give me a call if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

- Neal, PE
gh Country Engineering, Inc.

0p0o83




j UTILITY ASSESSMENT

Water: Water will be obtained from a private well on the property.
Sewer: An Individual Sewage Disposal System (ISDS) will be placed on the property.

Electric: A Holy Cross electric line is located approximately 300-feet to the east of the property. Power
will be taken from the nearest pole and buried to the site.

Telephone: A Qwest pedestal is located approximately 100-feet north of the property. Service will be
extended to the site from the pedestal via buried cable.

000084
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Engineers Report on Compatibility éf Driveway with Pitkin County Road Standards.
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Civiy EREIMEERTING

* An Employee-Owned Company

March 25, 2011

Tom Newland
Newland Resources

417 Original Road
Basalt, CO 81621

Dear Tom:

High Country Engineering, Inc. (HCE) has reviewed the driveway design provided by Land West and
L driveway design appears to meet with County Standards as well as meet standards of typical

practices. The profile grade identifies grading away from Shield-o-terrace road for the first 5, as required.

1517 Blake Avenue, Suite 101
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601
Telephone (970) 945-8676

OQG 086 ’ Fax (970) 945-2555

g e




The drainage for the driveway is sufficient to drain away from the building and off of the driveway to the
northeast. Aplpeaﬂva'tanddropmletushowntoapmremydrmnagethatmayeoﬂectbdundthe
landscape wall and the road.

Please feel free to give me a call if you have any questions,




ATTACHMENT 12:

Water Engineers Assessment of Ability to Obtain a Well Permit
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Tom Newland April 4, 2011
Newland Project Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 4815

Basalt, CO 81621

Via E-mail and First Class Mail
RE: Lot 15, Shield-O-Terrace Legal Water Supply
Dear Tom:

The purpose of this memorandum is to outline the current legal water supply for Lot 15
(Parcel No. 1), Shield-O-Terrace Subdivision located in Section 22, Township 9 South,
Range 86 West, of the 6" P.M. in Pitkin County, Colorado. The Pitkin County parcel
number is 264522400583 with a total land area of 1.008 acres. A review of the title chain
indicates that the land was first deeded from Burton Tuttle to Jan Christensen on January
10", 1968. This deed includes a metes and bounds legal description of the property that
matches the current legal description.

The Colorado Division of Water Resources (DWR) administers water rights, issues water
well permits, represents Colorado in interstate water compact proceedings, monitors
streamflow and water use, issues licenses for well drillers and assures the safe and
proper construction of water wells. On May 5, 1972, legislation was enacted which
mandated that counties adopt regulations requiring developers to provide data, studies,
etc. for their proposed subdivision of land created on or after June 1, 1972. These studies
were to include adequate evidence that a physical water supply was available in quality,
quantity, and dependability for the subdivision. The DWR would then issue an opinion
regarding injury to other vested water rights and the adequacy of the water supply. For
parcels of land less than 35 acres and created prior to June 1, 1872, an indoor use only
exempt well can be obtained provided that the well is not located in a designated water
basin and is the only well on the parcel.

An indoor use only exempt well permit can be obtained for this property as there are no
existing wells on the property, the property is not located within a designated water basin,
and parcel of land was created prior to 1972. In order to obtain an exempt well permit, the
owner must simply follow the instructions and fill out a Residential Water Well Permit
Application (GWS-44).

We trust that this is the information you require. Please contact me if you have any
questions or require further information.

Sincerely,

RESOQU NGINEERING, INC.

A o —

Eric F. Mangeot, P.E.
Water Resources Engineer
EFM/1136-3.0

‘ Conaulting Engineers and Hydrologisce
338089 908 Colorado Avenve B Glenwood Eprings, CO 81801 8 (87019456777 B Fax ([S701945-1137
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Improvement Survey
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ATTACHMENT 14:

Proposed Site Plan
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TILLMAN SITE PLAN
PITKIN COUNTY, COLORADO SPID# 2645-224-00-583
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DISCLAIMER

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD AREAS EXIST THAT MIGHT AFFECT THE
PROPERTY, ANY IMPROVEMENTS AND THE USE AND OCCUANCY THEREOF,

WAIVER

‘THE PROVISIONS OF THESE REGULATIONS DO NOT IN ANYWAY ASSURE OR IMPLY THAT
AREAS WILL BE FREE FROM HAZARDS, OR

ACCEPTANCE FOR RECORDING

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN ACCEPTED FOR FILING IN THE OFFICE OF

THAT MITIGA WiLL THE SAFETY OF ANY ‘THE CLERK AND OF Y, COLO| N THIS
PROPERTY, DAY OF AD.,, 2010 IN PLAT BOOK

AT PAGE AS RECEPTION NO.
APPLICANT'S NAME:

CLERK AND RECORDER

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

THIS ACTIVITY ENVELOPE PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND

Y
THIS ___ DAY OF 2011. APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN i$ SUBJECT

TO THE AND RESOULTION NO. AS
RECEPTION NO. 551406 IN Y GLERK. OFFICE.

ouio9s o e 9

PR3 CINDY HOUBEN, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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